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Francis Douglas Memorial College

CHRISTO DUCE

With Christ as our Leader

Educating boys with God's help since 1959
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BOARD OF GOVERNORS
Back Row: Mr L.Sole, L.Walsh, K.Sampson, I.McGill, M.Finnerty, T.Healion
Front Row: Br Quentin, Mrs C.Powell, Mr K.Mulcahy, Mrs S.Sceats (Minutes Sec.)
Br Peter Bray, Mr M.Finnigan
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P.T.A. COMMITTEE

President Mr M.Finnerty
Secretary Mrs A.Newman
Treasurer Mrs P.Quinn
Delegate to Board Mrs C.Powell

Mrs A.Brown, Mrs J.Clay, Br Peter, Mrs J.Hanover, Br John,
Mrs J.Butler, Mrs P.0'Neill, Mrs M.Keig,
Mr M.Patten, Mrs M.Manu, Mr B.Shaw,
Mr J.Bailey, Mrs C.Leuthart, Mrs P.McCarthy, Mr D.McMahon.
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PRINC IPAL'S COMMENT

In celebrating 300 years of involvement with
Catholic education, the Brothers this year passed
an important milestone in their history. Just as
St John Baptist De La Salle saw the needs of his
time and followed God's guidance in responding to
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5; them, so the Brothers and those who have beccme
5. associated with them, have sought to do the same.
3} At Francis Douglas College this year attempts

§§ have been made to meet the needs of the boys that
;¥ parents have entrusted to us. These needs are

jk many and varied and are changing as conditions in

society change. We are very conscious that the
pressures the boys face now and when they leave
school = n le a to anxlety and fear.

One of the very ‘real fears that is experienced
by many young people about to leave school is the
fear of not being able to find a satisfactory job.
The education they have received, the qualificat-
ions they may have gained no longer hold any
guarantees of entry to a position where they will
be able to use their abilities in a satisfactory
way. In justice to these young people efforts must
be made by those responsible to ensure that young
people's right to work is safeguarded. In what we
do as a country and what we do as a school, there
must be reflected the emphasis that people are the
most important consideration. We as a College are
not a job training institution but what we do
should provide the opportunity for boys to become
aware of and begin to develop their abilities so
that they will be able to learn how to cope with
a job they may be asked to do.

We are concerned with opening up possibilities
for boys in as many fields as we can and allowing
them to broaden their experience and realise their
abilities. Obviously we hope this will provide a
base so that skills which are needed for particular
jcbs can be developed when the boys obtain those
Y e jobs, but we are not restricting what we do here at
e AENT :J' ; Wi’ the College to tralnlng boys for a partlcular jOb
Because of the dlfflculty in obtaining jobs and the BT o ;
unrealistic demands that some employers make there ; 2 -
is pressure on the College to become more job
oriented. This, I feel, is something we must resist
If we become job oriented then the finer aspects of
education can be lost in the race to do things
which will be of 'use' in getting a job. Enormous
pressure can also be put on boys to achieve
unrealistic objectives which can definitely be
detrimental to their growth. The backlash on
society and the schools in particular when young
people are denied the right to work can be
devastating. Those people in a position to have
influence have a great responsibility to ensure
that the right of people to work is safeguarded.
This is a matter of justice and justice is some-
thing central tc what we are on about as Catholics.
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We are fighting injustice ourselves by object-
ing to the treatment we are receiving from the
Minister of Education. He is attempting to impose
an unsatisfactory and discarded structure upon
us and so delaying integration which is virtually
beating us into submission. We must guard cur
rights because we will integrate but once and we
must be mindful of those who come after us who will
have to cope with the conditions on which we
integrate. This is an area where there has been a
great deal of activity but unfortunately not a
great deal of progress.

These are some of the difficulties we face and
we have to be realistic and deal with them, they
will not go away if we pretend they are not there.
At the same time, however, we must be very careful
that we do not become an emergency orientated
community always seeking to meet the immediate
need at the expense of all else. In our dealing
with the boys we must be careful that we are not
catapulted along by one emergency after another.
There is a great challenge to us as a Catholic
College to hold out a sense of hope., We must bear
witness to the hope to which we are called and
not become immersed in the sgquallor of despair. We
must remember we are seeking to be different, we
are seeking to be Catholic, we are seeking to put
Christ at the centre of the College, to make Him
the reference point for all that happens here.
Therefore we must not be afraid. We need to
honestly work within the College and outside of it
to promote justice, always conscious that we rest
secure in the Lord's hands, that we are precious

to Him.
i yl! L
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Tt is therefore of con31derable satlsfactlon to
reflect on the positive aspects of this year. In
particular the vote of confidence that was given
to the Catholic colleges of New Plymouth by the
great response early this year to the Development
Appeal. This was a tangible indication to us of
your confidence in us and it was greatly appreci-
ated. My plea is that the support and confidence
be also there in the less tangible ways which make
us different, that make us Catholic. This is also
shown so obviously in our tercentenary celebrat-
ions when some 800 people attended the Mass to
trank God for His blessings to the Brothers over
the past 300 years. To all who have helped in any
way to continue the work of St De La Salle may I
say a sincere thank you. It is a great encourage-
ment to realise the support that exists for what
we are seeking to do here and I would again ask
that we all work to identify and preserve the
special character of our College, the special place
that Christ must have here and the witness we must
offer this city of being Christian.
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DIRECTORY OF STAFF 1980

ADMINISTRATION

Principal Br Peter Bray
Deputy Principal Mr Leo Walsh
Senior Master Br Matthew Hautus
6th and 7th Form Dean Mr Graeme Mustchin
5th Form Dean Br William Harnett
3rd and 4th Form Dean Br Adrian Watson
1st and 2nd Form Dean Mrs Margaret Morrison
College Chaplain Fr David Monaghan
Librarian Mrs Tess Gaffney
College Secretary Mrs Anne Walsh
College Bursar Mrs Shirley Sceats

Department Heads

Religious Education Mr Peter Costello
Humanities Br Robert McLaughlin
Social Sciences Br Matthew Hautus
Science Dr John Riddle

Teaching Areas

Mrs Pam Bassett English

Mr Noel Belcher Art

Br Peter Bray Religious Education

Mr Mark Chamberlain English

Mr Peter Costello Religious Education, English, French

Mr Martin Dravitski Geography, Science

Mr Lloyd Edwards Drama, History

Mr John Guidera Economics

Br John Hanson Religious Education, Maths

Br William Harnett Religious Education, Agriculture

Br Matthew Hautus Religious Education, History

Br John Iremonger Religious Education, Maths, Physical Education
Br Matthew Kennedy Religious Education, Maths

Mr Graeme Lind Physical Education, Maths

Br Robert McLaughlin Religious Education, English, French

Mr Graeme Mustchin Religious Education, Maths, Physics

Mrs Margaret Morrison English, Maths

Mr Brendan O'Neill Religious Education, Woodwork

Mrs Eileen O'Neill Remedial English

Br Timothy Peter Religious Education, English, Geography, Social Studies
Mrs Elyne Plumb Science

Dr John Riddle Physics, Chemistry, Science

Mrs Lynn Robson English, Social Studies

Mrs Margaret Ryan Religious Education, Music

Mrs Teresa Steiner Religious Education, Social Studies, Economic Studies
Br Declan Thompson Religious Education, Technical Drawing

Miss Heather Wallace Biology, Science

Mr Leo Walsh Accounting, Economic Studies

Br Adrian Watson Maths, Geography, Technical Drawing

Relieving Teachers

Mr Michael Dolan
Mrs Alison Crowther
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OVER THE

SCHOOL CAPTAINS

1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980

D.Fitzgerald
J.Karalus
J.Bourke
D.Moynihan
M.Parsons
F.Roebuck
J.Reilly
C.Pearce
B.Nicholas
J.Luoni
K.Reilly
R.Richards
K.Walsh
K.Brophy
M.Karalus
G.Eagar
S.Hogan
M.McColl

BENILDUS

VICE CAPTAINS

1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980

M.Wackrow
G.Brummerxr
P.Goddard
C.Mulcahy
M.Rhodes
G.Novak
P.Fife
G.Karalus

YEARS

J.Creighton

K.Rice
S.Anselmi

R.Pirikahu

HOUSE CAPTAINS

1962 J.Julian

1963 J.Castelli

1964 B.Hannan

1965 N.Fitzgerald

1966 G.Dwyer
1967 G.Watt
1968 J.Hickey
1969 C.Pearce

1970 R.Burnside

1971 J.Stone
1972 P.Yarrow

1973 K.Lawrence
1974 M.Riordan
1975 G.Shearer
1976 Jo Radich
1977 D.Shearer
1978 D.Novak
1979 M,.Bell
1980 D.Harris

FIRST XV

1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1993
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980

F.Finnigan
P.Murphy
W.Coogan
J.Bourke

P .Roebuck
J.Martin
F.Roebuck
M.Wackrow
M.Gibkbb
K.Crofskey
A.Kissick
K.Reilly
K.Walsh
K.Walsh
G.Karalus
M.Steveson
D.Novak
A.Karalus
A.Karalus

LA SALLE LORETO
D.Fitzgerald A.Baker
F.McCarthy D.Ogier
V.Chapman D.Ogier
V.CHapman D.Moynihan
J.Watson P.Xaralus
D.Wittle J.Martin
A.Gibbins K.King
R.Wolff N.Karalus
C.Reiley N.Coyne
D.Gibbins K.Crofskey
R.Frecklington S.Gifford
M.Rhodes C.McKenna
A.King H.Slaats
M.Gibkbins P.Walsh
P.Gleescn D.Bunting
K.Murphy S.Melody
K.Ryan C.Goddard
P .Edwards P.Mellow
N.Sampson A.Karalus

CAPTAINS

FIRST XI

1962 A.Baker

1963 D.Bezzant

1964 J.Bourke

1965 J.Bourke

1966 D.Moynihan

1967 J.Gibb

1968 M.Wackrow

1969 M.Wackrow

1970 C.McMahon

1971 C.McMahon

1972 A.Kissick

1973 K.Reilly

1974 P.Walsh

1975 P.Stachurski

1976 P.Stachurski

1977 P.Stachurski

1978 D.Novak

1979 M.Johnston

1980 G.Fernando

DUCES

1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979

D.Fitzgerald
J.Karalus
S.Mochnacki
M.Kelly
J.Ballantyne
R.Cruickshank
N.Karalus
P.Luoni
P.Luoni
A.Wratislav
M.Rhodes

L .Reeve
S.Bunting
D.Bunting
S.Reeve

Law Schumacher
M.Bell

SOLOMON

F.Finnigan
L.Schumacher
V.Mardon
B.Walsh
P.Roebuck
F.Roebuck
M.Wackrow
T.Dwyer
C.Hopkirk
M.Smith
A.Kissick

K.Walsh
K.Walsh
J.Carter
C.Sole
A.Fitzgibbons
M.McGill
A.Crawford
R.Pirikahu

SENIOR ATHLETE

1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1379
1980

J.McDowell
V.Mardon
V.Mardon
J.Ross
V.Duoba
J.Brennan
R.Burns
R.Vavasour
K.Monaghan
P.Goddard
C .McKenna
J.Coleman
L.Coleman
J.Radich
Jo Radich
M.Karalus
C.Zawodny
J.Moxrgan
A.Karalus



Examination Results

UNIVERSITY BURSARY EXAMINATION

"A" Bunsary - M.Bell, P.Clapcutt, A.Crawford,
S.Hogan, P.McColl, M.Powell.

"B" Buwsary - R.Brockhill, J.Morgan, R.Pumfleet,
M.Raill, S,Reeves.

UNIVERSITY ENTRANCE EXAMINATION

.Bernet, N.Burke, M.Byrne, S.Creighton,
-Crummey, M.Doherty, G.Dolan, P.Edgeccmbe,
.Englebretsen, A.Glasgow, M.Hannah, D.Harris,
-flogan, S.Hunt, M.Johnston, A.Karalus,
.Kowalewski, D.Lawn, E.Macdonald, P.Mahon,
.Martin, M.McColl, J.McNicholas, J.Naus,
-Nixon, M.0'Donnell, M.Petrie, R.Pirikahu,
.Price, B.Roberts, D.Robertson, N.Sampson,
.Sceats, B.Scholten, B.Sheehy, P,Ulenberg,
-Weston, P.Wratislav, R.Zawodny.

FTzLOoOo80n 0y

SCHOOL CERTIFICATE EXAMINATION

Key: English:1, Mathematics:2, Science:3,
Geography:4, Agriculture:5, History:6,
Bookkeeping:7, French:8, Music:9, Woodwork: 10,
Chemistry:11l, Physics:12, Technical Drawing:13,
Economic Studies:14, Art:15, Biology:16,
Taranaki Maths:17.

M.Adams:1,3,5. P.Barrett:1,2,5. T.Barrett:2,3,4,5,

B.Beaumont:3,4,5,14, K.Beer:1,2,14. P .Bennett:

1,2,3,4,7. P.Bernet:2,13. P.Bolger:4,5. K.Breed-
veld:2,3,4. M.Burrell:1,2,3,4,6. S.Chamberlain:
,4,6. G.Clarke:1,2,3,7,12,13. P.Collins:

. M.Coombe:1,4. W.Coomey:4, P.Crotty:

<y

1,43

2,3,6

1,2,3,8,12,14. A.podunski:1,2,3,4,5,14. 7.podunski
1,2,3,13,14. R.Dolan:1,2,3,11,13,14. A.Dowd:
1,2,3,4,7. D.Edgecombe:17. R.Erdei:8. A.Faire:4.
M.Fleming:1,2,13. C.Ford:1,2,3,5,15. S.Forde:17.
M.Fox:1. M.Franklin:1,4. B.Frecklington:1,2,3,5.
G.Gopperth:4. W.Gower:1,17. J.Hall:1,2. G.Hannah:
1,2,3,4,6. M.Hay:1,2,3,4,13,14. M.Healion:1,2,3,4.
T.Hickey:1,4,14,17. C.Hitchcock:17. M.Hogan:
1,2,4,14. T.Hurley:4,5,17. B.Johns:2,11,13,16.
R.Johnston:4,17. G.Kearns:1,2,3,5,6,10. J.Koea:

1

+2,3,6,8,12. R.Kulma:1,4,15. T.Kuriger:10.

D.Langley:1,2,3,4. B.Leuthart:1,2,3,6,8,11.
T.Lyon:1,2,3,4,7,8. S.MacInnes:1,2,5. A.MacMillan:
1,2,3. G.McCauley:2,13. I.McCormack:4. B_MacDonald
17. A.McGreevy:1,2,3,4,7,13. M.McLean-4. G.McPeak:
2,4,6. B.Metcalfe:17. J.Mitchell:1,2,3,11.
.Morgan:1,2,3,13,14. C.Morris:1,4. M.Newman:
/2,3,4,7, M.Nolan:3,4,17. H.O'Donnell:1,2,3,4,6.
.0O'Neill:1,2, T.Ostler:17. D.patten:1,2,3,4,7,12.
Pooie;l,2,4,5. M.Probyn:1,2,3,14. G.Quinn:

2 6,8,12. P.Radich:1,2,3,4,14,16. G.Reumers :
2,3,5,10,14. B.Roebuck:1,2,3,6,13. M. Roebuck :

10. M.Sandle:5. R.Shaw:1,2,3,4,6,8. P.Shirt-
cliffe:10,17. A.Slaats:1,2,3, 13 S.Slattery:
1,2,3,4,14. C.Stevens:1,4,13. M.Stevenson: 1,10,17,
K.Stone:2,4,14. E.Straathof:2,10,15. G. Styger:
2,3,4,5,14., P.Thomas:1,2,4,14. R.Toss:1. T. Van
Di llen 17. T.van Hattum: l 2,3,13,16. P.Watson:
1,2,3,7,12. P.Westerbeke:1,2,3,4,12,14. C. Weston:
4,17.. A ngglns :1,2,3,4,5. R.Young:1,2 3 ,4,6,12.

r:l’tr

’

1
B
4
K
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1
1
Ly
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 JANUARY

29, Classes begin for anocthern yeanr. §‘

SFEBRUARY ¥

53. Fm 3 boarders and othen keen 2

P climbens make it Zo Zhe Zop. %

7. Dedication Day Mass. ’ ;
3§, School swdmming sporis. 3 &
211. Fiwt of the Fm 3 camps Lo g 5
? Event Park ?- :ﬁ
318. Fm 7 Biology class Leaves 10 2 et
= spend a few days on the mountain % -
24 3l ] TR AT y\b"‘ -

o R

N
YN
% A

7L_1

54

Y School Athletic Carnival

_ 11, Keen helpens join in the

‘ % . BB T Salvation Amy Appeal.

. T ol S Y20, T.B. dnfections for Fm 3
g SRS 29, Gala Day.

s Br John Reaves {or overseas

LT oW o
o,

4

(AT

v
LCH

R

%33, Holy Thuwsday - beginning of

o the Easter break - 1s% Reports.

. 0'Shea Shield public speaking

53 in Wellington

%315, Three days of Cadets begdn.

5217, Disco dance with Sacred Heart.
20. Fundraising dinnen to Launch

: finance appeal - Goal:700,000

X721, Secondary schools music festivak

Tnspectorns auvive Ln gorce.

3 TN “;’:*:;'g
"y

; Downlands arive
1§, Certain Sounds entain Ain the gym
39. At Last - the end of ek one.

********************%*******%***

27, Classes start again.

v,
W e fvabes BPTLT NI R M B o TWA .G XNE L 5T



DEETE ru "?,‘ X l‘“g S "‘u.:“.- 3 ey Lol DE T EET

! % .‘P— [nd . » l,‘f " .‘r;
ﬁ‘f S RO ST AR S RV vifl.,_&‘
5% JUNE
%“6

“?fé Class and team photos
{-ﬂ 12. Fm 5 Agriculturne class visit
Sl Ruakura
3,513 Parent-Teacher Anterviews
%16. Bishop Peten Cullinane pays a
‘ﬁlf visit to the school.
P T.A. Gene&aﬂ Meet&ng

nuns

iy

Zr 18,

We celebrate the feast of St De fi“;
La Salle - Mid-temm break

9. Stagq day.

15. Fm 3 & 4 begin dancing Lessons
16. Fiwt of the boarderns' parents
meetings - this one at Opunake
Pubfic speaking - Wanganud.
Bl Ein R 5 o RN oo Bk o s Al MR
PTA-0Ld Boys Ball R : N & a8
Fm 6 begin exams - Fm 5 stant ¢t
rnetreats

19. Fm 3/4 Dance

29. End of tenm Two.

‘¢ SEPTEMBER
16. Back %o school again.
OCTOBER

1. We begin three days of cadets
8. School cross country.

-
sy

% 7

3™

ey
e
LY

.

)
v..’._',. S R il

o

4'? >

)
£

o NOVEMBER

; 3. Fm 3/4 Retreatls begin §
~ 10, Boardens' Chraistmas break-up. &€
14. Finst of the Public Exams start. &

1. Fm 6/7 Ball. 5
¥, DECEMBER 4

5. End of ihe Vean
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'_ & 3rd Row:

*:Front Row:

FORM 6 BLUE
Mark Probyn, Bernard Leuthart, Paul Radich, Tony Chapman, Gerard Reumers, Mark ! ;
Franklin, Kevin Koorey, Andrew Hay, Shaun Slattery o
Gavin Kearns, Richard Shaw, Peter Adamski, Kieran Stone, Michael Hogan, Brett Beaumont, j
Mark Newman, Vincent Ross

Glen Hannah, Craig Morris, Terry Hickey, Simon Chamberlain, Br Robert, Mark Roebuck,
Anthony Dowd, Gary McPeak, Timothy Lyon .

John Mitchell

; == [ . e
FORM 6 RED

Bruce Frecklington, Patrick Bennett, Hugh 0'Donnell, Peter Morgan, Michael Burrell,
Mark Fleming, Anthony Stevens )
Simon Maclnnes, Terence Dodunski, David Edwards, Andrew MacMillan, James Hall, Anthony
McGreevy, Jonathan Koea, Dean Patten, Kevin Breedveld
Gyan Fernando, Michael Healion, Simon Thompson, Gregory Quinn, Paul Westerbeke,
Philip Crotty, Craig Bailey, Brian Johns ) ]
Thomas Bennion, Raymond Dolan, Gregory Clarke, Paul Watson, Mr Mustchin, Roderick Young,
Brent Roebuck, Terence Hurley, Stephen Zawodny

Page Seventeen



B Keith Play
4 School Mathl

T RME < ot - The
R hard work §l Future [s¢tXV




FORM 5 BLUE
Back Row: Brendan Hogan, Mitchell Ostler, David Johnson, Ewen Darling, Patrick Johnson
3rd Row: Dominic Connell, Christopher Lehrke, Darryl Pierce, John Kelly, Peter Shirtcliffe,

; John Walsh, Dean Cudmore, Keith Q'Shea

i2nd Row: Ross Howarth, Michael Bolger, Simon Kennedy, Stephen Toss, Peter Teeuwen, Jamie

; Whittington, Richard Creighton, Philip Edwards

;Front Row: Mark Westerbeke, Wayne Park, Ross Hancock, Wayne Slattery, Br Timothy, John Maessen,
o Sean Finnigan, Brynly Metcalfe, Timothy Bolger

_”i Absent: Terry Van Dillen

X o N 8 s 2l "& ﬂ!‘
FORM 5 GOLD
44Back Row:  Kelvin Mahon, Nicholas Barrett, Brendon Kelly, Michael Stevenson, Grant Gopperth

3rd Row: Shaun MacDonald, Grant Newman, Christopher Meier, Denzil Anselmi, Craig Feaver,
. Peter Matthews
J2nd Row: Christopher Brown, Trevor Hanover, Michael Landrigan, Craig Dunphy, Bruce Wheeler,

‘ Kieran Wealleans, Michael Nolan, Tony Moir, Bernard Novak

§ [|Front Row: Terence Costello, Adolf Hardegger, Damian Dickson, Barry McDowell, Br William,
B L oe Stephen Kalin, Peter Patten, Anthony Shegedin, Murray Meager
u)‘-\bsent: Christopher Mullin
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FORM 5 RED
Back Row: Lance Johnsen, Richard Mroczek, David El1lis, Andrew Harris, John Crofsky

*: 3rd Row: Martin Wilkie, Charlie Matthews, Stephen Smith, John Jeffares, Stephen Duncan,
v Tony Burke, Noel Hagenson
% Peter Gibson, Brendan Knuckey, Paul Coulton, Kevin Kelly, John Williams, Tony McMahon,

Dene McManus, Peter Walsh
Front Row: Nicholas Mehaney, Jeremy Larkin, Anthony Scherrer, Wilson Han, Br John, Ron Meager,

Thomas Kuriger, David Sullivan, Michael George

Absent: Mark Potts

FORM 5 WHITE
1Back Row:  Joseph Cronin, Paul Van Gent, Christopher Kleinsman, Declan Walsh, Paul Gibbs

g = 3rd Row: Gavin McCauley, Gregory Hareb, Blair MacDonald, Brian Goodman, Nicholas Reeves,
i Wayne Gower, Paul Taylor

} ‘2nd Row: Kevin Russell, Mark Broadhurst, Kevin Ford, Greg Dentith, Martin Finnerty, Paul
- Rabson, John Stieller, Dean McGill
- Front Row: Faul Carmine, Peter Bolger, Patrick Kuriger, Graham McColl, Br Matthew, Neil Mouat,
‘ % i Vernon Jones, Jonathan Taylor, Philip Rogers
;1 ;Absent: Paul Mulcahy
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FORM 4 BLUE i

Philip Hancock, Martin Smillie, Craig Chapman, Philip McGreevy, Timothy Harris, Mark
| Dennehy, Mark Marinovich
4. 3rd Row: Michael Edgecombe, Peter Radich, Kieran Martin, Paul Jennings, Ivan Pihama,

: Christopher Bourke, Gregory Davidson, Adrian Keegan, Antony Fearn
_ 2nd Row: Andrew Sargent, Michael Toss, John Clarke, Wayne Harber, Alistair Remihana, Brett
g Manu, Philip Van Beers, David Sowman, Mark Simpson
| Front Row: Kevin Kretschmar, Mark Englebretsen, Christopher Clarke, Leon Batley, Br Declan,

Grant Collins, Michael Vennik, Eugene 0'Sullivan, Gregory George

Absent: David Darling, Jeffrey Robson

Back Row:

{ FORM 4 GOLD
t § Back Row: Ronald Straathof, Craig Taylor, Matthew Costello, Wayne Johns, Kevin Bishop
. 3rd Row: Anthony Hall, Max Smith, Stephen Fabish, Michael Stachurski, Malcolm King, Andrew
1 Ford, Craig Walsh, Simon Carstens
1 2nd Row: Andrew Bennett, Tony Wynd, Keith Finnerty, Grant Back, David Goble, Gerard Smith,
| Shane Bailey, David Hunt
4 Front Row: Francis Zumbuhl, Darrell Wood, Gerard Kalin, Gordon Styger, Kerry Healion, Paul Rice,
g 8 John Carnegie, Jan Patulski, Craig Livingston
w ™ Absent: Mr Costello, Dale Childs, John MacDonald, Hugh Mullin
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~ Back Row:

3rd Row:

2nd Row:
j-Front Row:

Absent:

Back Row:

¥ 13rd Row:

i 2nd Row:

| Front Row:

4 Absent:

FORM 4 RED
Timothy Chamberlain, Arnold Van Straalen, Alastair Hoult, John 0'Donnell, Steven
Poole, Stephen Lehrke, Christopher Mathers ]
Grant Spedding, Steven Brown, Peter Crotty, Justin Anselmi, Keith Beer, Lawrence Half,
Terence Adams, Sean Jackson, Richard Barnes ;
William Gardner, John Bourke, Reece Kurta, Simon Dravitski, Kevin Barrett, Mark Foster,}
Stephen Keig, Peter McComb

Gerard Bennion, Warwick Jeffries, David Eaglestone, Lionel Clay, Mrs Plumb, Damian
Hancock, Kerry Galbraith, Craig Pierce, John Leslie

Brendon Fitzgibbon, Monty Pratt

| LR

FORM 3 BLUE
Andrew Radich, Arthur Jackson, Brett Christmas, Martin Hagenson, David Roberts,
Gary McCalman, Wayne Coombe 5
Robb Feaver, Paul Barrett, Matthew Coppen, Marcus Joyce, Michael Potts, Peter Kelly, i
Brett Walsh, Carl Dombroski ]

Greg Northcott, Peter Doherty, Stephen Styger, Sanjeeva Fernando, Michael Knuckey,
Brendan Keegan, David Hickey, Paul Grayson ‘
Paul Landrigan, Brett Noonan, Craig Carter, Robert Mathers, Robert Saelmans, Michael -
Wood, Richard Woodd, Christopher Dove, Greg Rogers ) P
Br John, Karl Groot, Paul Hardegyer, Marcel Leusink, Warren Marriner i
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Ml Back Row:
" 3rd Row:
2nd Row:
Front Row:

d Absent;

Absent:

|
—

FORM 3 GOLD
Paul Adams, Tony Kleinsman, Michael Healy, Michael Shaw, Matthew Keig, Michael
Hollewand, Stephen Frecklington, Bill Coomey, Christopher Dombroski
David Leslie, Andrew Weston, Tristan Davey, Alistair Learmonth, Terence Waiariki,
Steven Crow, Norman Van Straalen, Glen Simpson, Sefton Lonsdale
Craig Jeffries, Dean Martin, Paul Jury, Mark Dudley, John E11is, Harry 0'Brien,
Kevin Steffert, Valentine Maher
Kieran Dolan, Stephen Ebert, Paul Russell, Peter Brown, Mr 0'Neill, Shane Stachurski,
Robbie Lamplough, Brendan Murphy, Ross Thorby
Stephen Chamberlain, Michael Ham, Tim Naish

FORM 3 RED 4
Patrick Dillon, Donal Cooney, Mark Quinn, Andrew Hay, Ieuan Williams, Brett Cookson, |
Carl Whalen, Richard Johnston

Gregory Newman, Paul Gibbins, Paul Turner, Peter Gibson, Jason Smith, Kevin Duffy,
Brendan McCarten, John 0'Neill, Peter Kowalewski

Myles Taylor, Troy George, Colin Fabish, Craig Hanover, Simon Edwards, Mark Collins,
Michael Karam, Alexander Watt -
Mark Bolger, Andrew Bernet, Geoffrey Olson, Philip Wells, Br Adrian, Martin Finnigan,
Brian Ropitini, Peter Mezesser, Dean Hardy
Conway Childs, David Williamson
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Back Row:
' 3rd Row:

 2nd Row:

| Front Row:

Absent:

Back Row:
i 3rd Row:

it 2nd Row:

Front Row:

g - Absent:

FORM 2
Julian Hudson, Andrew Byrne, Michael Toon, Aaron Thomas, Dennis Christian,
Christopher Van Beers, Justin Schumacher

Paul McCarthy, Richard Jennings, Andrew Butler, Anthony Harrison, Wayne Opai,

Dean Manu, Paul Strange, Richard Hoult, Brett Mainland

Craig Chadwick, Daniel 0'Cannor, Robert Hareb, Peter George, Ultan Cooney, Andrew
Manu, Anthony Maclean, Damian McMahon, Christopher Koorey, Christian Shaw

Matthew Smith, Darron Bartle, Colin McLellan, Christopher Goodin, Jeremy Landsheer,
Mrs Robson, Rodney Campbell, Sven Johnsen, Chi Vi Ha, David Goldsworthy,

Ewan McCafferty !
Alexander Kuriger

FORM 1 & 2
Thomas Smither, Mark Brown, Chris Neatherway, Derrin Richards, Peter Beer, Paul Key
Shaun Gower, David Rush, Mark Barlow, Michael D'Ath, Alan Kelly, Gerard Schumacher,
Charles Haywood

Andrew Barnes, Marcel Karam, Gary McCormick, Wayne Patten, Paul Allen, David Jones,
Robert Coppen, Sean Rapley 7
Michael Clarke, Paul Cotter, Paul Marinovich, Andrew Larkin, Mr Chamberlain, Geoffrey
Keig, Martin Crotty, Chr1stopher Kulma, Murray McDowell {
Carl Moke, Carl Nielsen, Richard Naish
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_;%Back Row:
§ ﬁ' 3rd Row:
2nd Row:

Front Row:

e

FORM 1
Michael Hermanns, Michael Harris, Joseph Day, Shaun McEvoy, Glenn Chapman, Kelly
0'Rielly, Patrick McCalman

Craig Campbell, Cary Stewart, Richard Walker, John MacLeod, Michael Houlahan, Jason
Dombroski, Jeffrey Hansman, Warrick Walsh, Bruce Alexander, Paul Lewis

Christopher Taylor, Paul Healy, Brett Bailey, Troy Johnsen, Glen Brookes, Paul
Hartigan, Bryan Finnerty, Brett Willetts, Darren Third, Kieran White

Francis Brophy, Darrell Watt, Adrian Hickey, Craig Chong, Ravi Fernando, Mrs Morrison,
Paul Hanover, Brian Powell, John Han, Raymond Wiseman, Nicholas Keig
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FRANCIS  DOUGLAS
MEMORIAL COLLEGE
- 1980 -

INTERSEC SWIMMING TEAM !

Back Row: G.Smith, P.Bennett, J.Kelly, B.Kelly, R.Pirikahu, M.Toss
Front Row: P.Brown, P.Jury, P.Kelly, Mr G.Lind, B.Keegan, B.Cookson, G.Simpson

SWIMMING RESULTS

OPEN CHAMPIONSHIP

200m Free J.Kelly,B.Kelly, P.Bennett 2,32
100m Breast B.Kelly, R.Shaw, J.Kelly 1,33.3
4x%50 Medley J.Kelly, B.Kelly, P.Bennett 3,2.8

SENIOR

50m Free G.Hogan, B.Roebuck, J.Mitchell 32.4
50m Back B.Scholten, N.Sceats, G.Hogan 239.2
50m Breast B.Kelly, J.Mitchell, N.Sceats 42.6
50m Butter A.Karalus, J.Mitchell, B.Kelly 41.7
100m Free B.Kelly, A.Karalus, B.Roebuck 1,14.2

Champions: B.Kelly, A.Karalus, J.Mitchell -%K-
¢ '
INTERMEDIATE A ko 4 f
R
50m Free R.Shaw, P.Bennett, D.Johnson 32.1 % i3
50m Back J.Kelly, P.Bennett, A.Harris 37.8 i
50m Breast J.Kelly, S.Toss, R.Shaw 40.8
50m Butter J.Kelly, P.Bennett, S.Toss 36.5 Daff‘en

100m Free J.Kelly, R.Shaw, D.Ellis 1,10.1
Champions: J.Kelly, R.Shaw, P.Bennett
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Terence

INTERMEDIATE B

50m Free G.Smith, M.Foster, S.Keig 32.8

50m Back G.Smith, M.Foster, M.King 39.8

50m Breast M.Toss, G.Smith, A.Keegan 44.7
50m Butter G.Smith, M.Toss, A.Keegan 42.0
100m Free G.Smith, M.Foster, A.Keegan 1,15.3
Champions: G.Smith, M.Foster, M.Toss

JUNIOR A

50m Free B.Cookson, P.Brown, P.Kelly 34.5

50m Back B.Coockson, G.Simpson, P.Brown 42.1
50m Breast B.Cookson, H.O'Brien, P.Brown 42.7
25m Butter P.Brown, B.Cookson, C.Hanover 22.2
100m Free P.Kelly, P.Brown, G.Simpson 1,22.4
Champions: B.Cookson, P.Brown, P.Kelly

JUNIOR B

50m Free K.O'Reilly, A.Kelly, W.Walsh 37.6

50m Back K.O'Reilly, W.Opai, A.Kelly 48.6

50m Breast Chi Vi Ha, A.Kelly, K.O'Reilly 50.5
25m Butter W.Opai, A.Kelly, M.Smith 25.5

100m Free K.O'Reilly, W.Walsh, C.Chadwick 1,35.0
Champions: K.O'Reilly, A.Kelly, W.Opai

SCHOOL SWIMMING RECORDS

OPEN

200m Free
100m Breast
200m Medley
SENIOR

50m Free
100m Free
50m Breast
50m Back
50m Butter
4x50 Free
4x50 Medley
INTERMEDIATE
50m Free
100m Free
50m Breast
50m Back
50m Butter
4x50 Free
4x50 Medley
JUNIOR

50m Free
100m Free
50m Breast
50m Back
25m Butter
4x50 Free
4x50 Medley

B.Schou LS
B.Schou LS
B.Schou LS

K.Brophy S
M.Mooney S
K.Brophy S
B.Schou LS
M.Mooney S
Solomon

Solomon

J.Saunders S
L.Quintus L
J.Kelly L
R.Toss LS
J.Keliy L
Sclomon

La Salle

5.Toss LS
G.Eagar S
B.Cookson B
B.Cookscn B
5.Toss LS
Loreto

La Salle

All age freestyle relay:

Solomon

e S

1978
1978
1978

1976
1974
1976
1978
1974
1376
1978

1977
1969
1980
1978
1980
1977
1978

1978
1974
1980
1580
1978
1978
1978

1975



AGE

CHAMPIONS

SENIOR '
B.Kelly

INVER B
GL.Smith

SJUNTOR A JUNTOR B
CR.Cookson .G "Reiliv

INTERSECONDARY SWIMMING

Relay Carnival

SENIOR —
4x1 Freestyle - dth -
dx1 Backstroke - 2nd
dx1 Breaststroke - 2nd
4x1 Medley - 2nd
FORM 4
4x1 Freestyle - 2nd
4dx1 Backstroke - 2nd
4x1 Breaststroke - 2nd
4x1 Medley = Lok a0 5 X
FORM 3 y M 4 AE )
4x1 Freestyle - 2nd 3 AP : _ B
4x1 Backstroke - lst ' *;b‘ ‘%& ' %
4x1 Breaststroke - 3rd ‘%QL 3

4x1 Medley - Ist
ALL AGE 6x2 Freestyle lst

A N&;H— of horsepfny
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Back Row:
3rd Row:

2nd Row:

Front Row:

Qe XRWOYO

.Hanover, A.Karalus, M.Keig, I.Williams, P.Morgan, G.Reumers, °
.Gibson, L.Johnsen, W.Han

.Johns, J.Koea, A.Dowd, P.Radich, D.Ellis, C.Taylor, A.Remihana,
.Mahon, D.Patten

.Smillie, G.Gopperth, J.Walsh, P.Mahon, J.Williams, R.Pirikahu,
.Stevens, B.Hogan, S.Keig

.Northcott, B.Coomey, M.Simpson, S.Finnigan, Mr G.Lind, D.Roberts,
.Bolger, B.Cookson, A.Watt

FRANCIS  DOUGLAS

MEMORIAL  COLIEGE

oy &

3

X
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SENIOR

100m G.Fernando,A.Stevens, B.Johns 11.5

200m B.Johns, G.Fernando, A.Stevensz 325.0

400m B.Johns, G.Reumers, D.Patten 54.8

800m G.Karalus, D.Patten, J.Williams 2,8.6

1500 A.Karalus, R.Dolan, D.Patten 4,36.8

5000 A.Karalus, D.Patten, A.Dowd 17,13.3

Hurdles D.Patten, J.Walsh, B.Johns 18.2

High Jump P.Morgan, R.Pirikahu, J.Walsh 1.65
Long Jump G.Reumers, J.Walsh, R.Pirikahu 5.27
Triple Jump R.Pirikahu, A.Stevens, J.Walsh 10.95
Discus P.Hahon, M.Hay, M.Newman 32.10

Shot Put G.Quinn, G.Reumers, A.Karalus 9.40
Javelin G.Gopperth, B.MacDonald, G.Reumers 37.24
Champions: A.Raralus, G.Reumers, D.Patten, B.Johns

INTERMEDIATE A

100m W.Han, C.Taylor, K.Breedveld 11.6

200m C.Taylor, P.Coulton, W.Han 25.7

400m C.Taylor, C.Meier, M.Finnerty 55.7

800m B.Hogan, M.Finnerty, N.BRarrett 2,11.4
1500 B.Hogan, M.Finnerty, K.Mahon 4,25.0

4000 B.Hecgan, W.Slattery, M.Finnerty 13,25.42
Hurdles D.Ellis, K.Mahon, M.Bolger 16.6

High Jump D.Ellis, L.Johnsen, I.Pihama 1.55
Long Jump W.Han, C.Bell, K.Mahon 5.30

Triple Jump A.MacMillan, D.Ellis, W.Han 10.84
Discus A.MacMillan, I.Pihama, N.Barrett 31.70
Shot Put A.MacMillan, P.Coulton, C.Meier 10.00
Javelin A .Macmillan, A.Remihana, P.Gibson 34.60
Champions: A.MacMillan, B.Hogan, D.Ellis, W.Han

INTERMEDIATE B

100m M.Smillie, R.Kurta, M.Foster 12.0

200m M.Smillie, S.Keig, R.Kurta 25.22

400m S.Keig, M.Smillie, R.Kurta, 56.1

800m S.Keig, M.Smillie, D.Goble 2,21.0

1500 s.Keig, S.Finnigan, D.Goble 4,50.4

4000 S.Finnigan, S.Keig, T.Chamberlain 14,38.1
Hurdles R.Kurta, M.Foster, P.McGreevy 18.0
High Jump S.Poole, C.Bourke, J.Clarke 1.40
Long Jump M.Smillie, P.Gibson, J.Clarke 5.10
Triple Jump P.Gibson, P.McGreevy, A.Ford 9.14
Discus S.Poole, P.Gibscn, M.Foster 33.10

Shot Put S.Poole, K.Beer, K.Barrett 9.47
Javelin P.McGreevy, P.Van Beers, P.Gibson 25.90
Champions: M.Smillie = S.Keig, S.Poole

H
i
£
1
-
§

P ——

JUNIOR A

100m M.Keig, A.Watt, B.Coockson 13.2

200m M.Keig, T.Williams, B.Cookson 27.42

400m D.Roberts, M.Dudley, I.Williams 62.8

800m D.Roberts, A.Weston, G.Northcott 2,24.4
1500 A.Weston, G.Northcott, S.Chamberlain 5,08.2
3000 G.Northcott, D.Roberts, B.Cookson 11,3.1
Hurdles 1I.Williams, D.Roberts, M.Bolger 18.2
High Jump B.Cockson, S.Coomey, M.Coppen 1.40
Long Jump P.Hardegger, M.Keig, I.Williams 4.36
Triple Jump K.Groot, M.Simpson, P.Landrigan 8.84
Discus J.Smith, B.Coomey, M.Keig 25.70

Shot Put M.Keig, K.Groot, A.Hay 8.76

Javelin C.Hanover, C.Dombroski, S.Ebert 34,95
Champions: M.Keig, D.Roberts, I.Williams

Mo e Tl . il
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JUNIOR B

100m M.D'Ath, W.Opai, Chi vi Ha 15.2

200m M.D'Ath, W.Opai, A.Maclean 29.9

400m W.Opai, M.D'Ath, A.Maclean 66.7

800m W.Opai, S.Rapley, A.Maclean 2,33.3

1500 W.Opai, S.Rapley, R.Coppen 5,11.0

High Jump M.D'Ath, K.O'Reilly, W.Opai 1.25
Long Jump M.D'Ath, C.McLellan, P.Cotter 3.99
Triple Jump C.McLellan, P.Key, P.George 7.69
Discus W.Opai, M.Karam, B.Alexander 18.50
Shot Put C.Goodin, G.Brookes, P.Key 5.96
Champions: W.Opai, M.D'Ath, C.McLellan

“Z&.‘
INTERMEDIATE
100m 11,6 P.Tracey L 1967
200m 23.8 C.Zawodny S 1977
400m 53.9 H.Luoni B 1973
800m 2,4.1 D.Fabish L 1975
1500m 4,13.0 M.Karalus L 1975
4000m 13,25.4 B.Hogan L 1980
100 Hurdles 15.4 D.Bendall L 1971
High Jump 1.64 S.Anselmi LS 1977
Long Jump 6.00 J.Coleman B 1970
Triple Jump 13.95 M.Walsh B 1978
Discus 44.18 E.Fleming LS 1967
Shot Put 13.32 S.Eddy S 1976
Javelin 40.28 P.Morgan B 1971
Relays 4x100 50.0 La Salle 1966
4x200 1,42.0 Solomon 1977
4x400 4,2.1 Loreto 1979
SCHOOL ATHLETIC RECORDS
SENIOR JUNIOR
100m 11.1 c.zawodny S 1978 100m 11.8 C.Zawodny LS 1976
200m 23.72 C.zZawodny S 1978 200m 25.2 K.Lawrence B 1970
400m 51.1 R.Vavasour § 1969 400m e S.Keig B 1979
800m 1,52.5 J.Radich B 1975 800m 243 .9 D.Fabish L 1974
1500m 4,9.6 Jo Radich B 1976 1500m 4,29-8 M.Karalus L 1974
5000m 16,24.4  K.Monaghan L 1969 Jocum 9,24.0  M.Karalus L 1274
110 Hurdles  15.0 A.Kissick § 1972 100 Burdles’  dE.0 D.Bendall L 1970
High Jump 1.79 K.Brophy S 1976 High Jump 157 S.Anselmi LS 1975
Long Jump 6.69 S.McManaway S 1976 Loqg Jump 5.36 P.Brennan LS 1966
Triple Jump  12.95 M.Walsh B 1979 Fiple qunp 1liad MHelsl # s
S 40.08 T.Bartle B 1973 Discus 31.62 R.0'Sullivan L 1978
Shot Put 12.00 P.Fife S 1975 =SA0E PRE 2.4 2 dose 19 S
Javelin 41.75 C.Haunton L 1968 Javelin 34.5 C.Hanover LS 1980
Relays 4x100  47.7 Benildus 1973 relays Jxid0 957 Loreto 4374
4x200 1,39.9  Solomon 1977 4x200  1,50.1  Loreto 1975
4x400 3,46.5 Lorets 1971 4x400 4,18.4 Loreto 1978
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INTERSECONDARY
INTERMEDIATE
W.Han - 1st

- 1lst
M.Smillie - 1lst

- 2nd
S.Keig = lIst
B.Hogan = Jgk
D.Eilis - lst
C.Taylor - 2nd
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JUNIOR

C.Hanover
M.Keig

D.Roberts

B.Cookson

100m
Long Jump
200m

100m

400m
1500m
Hurdles
200m

Relay Ch
3

- Javelin 31.32m REC
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- 2nd 100m

- 2nd 200m

- 3rd 400m

- 3rd Hurdles

- 3rd Steeplechase

Page Forty-One

SENIOR

A.Karalus

P.Morgan
B.Johns

R.Dolan
D.Patten
J.Walsh

RESULTS

2nd
2nd
2nd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd

1500m
Steeplechase
High Jump
200m

400m

1500m
Steeplechase
Hurdles



D.Edwards

10 N.O. Oakura

3-5 Spotswood
41 Spotswood

18 Tikorangi

G .Newman

CRICKET

C.Morris

7-9 Tikorangi
41 Ratapiko

R,Creightan

17 K.0. Tikorangi

Mr Lloyd Edwards

Dnamna Enrh: Tuin

ak

6-10 Oakura

28 Cakura

A.Dowd

16 Tikorangi



PREMIER

TEAM

5th GRADE

.Northcott, P.Barrett, W.Opai, P.Gibson, B.Cookson,
.Newman

.Saelmans, J.0'Neill, M.Quinn, C.Hanover, S.Fernando, M.Coppen,

.Gibbins, P.Dillon

Front Row:

.Landrigan, M.Bolger, D.Hardy, B.Noonan, Br Timothy,

.Beer, S.Ebert, R.Thorby
r Monaghan

5th GRADE

The team was made up of third formers, some of
whom had played for the primary grade last year
which gave the team some experience. So many boys
wished to play that we had to form two teams and
both performed well. Their application was
splendid and a great spirit grew up among the
players which was reflected both on the field
and at the daily practices. The teams were well
balanced in both batting and bowling, and the
keenness of the fielding was a highlight of their
performances. Well led by Brett Noonan and John
0O'Neill with consistent performances by Sanjeeva
Fernando and Greqg Newman; Peter Dcherty and Wayne
Opai ensured that the team ended the season with
the Shield and many meniories of tremendous things
done on the field, and great friendships begun.
The boys were all grateful to Brother Tim whe
contributed as only he could tc the enjoyment we
all received from our efforts.
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Back Row; R.Coppen, A.Butler, M.D'Ath, P.George, B.Mainland e
3rd Row:  G.Brookes, D.Rush, P.Allen, A.Byrne, T.Smither, D.0'Connor
C.Goodin
2nd Row: P.Healy, R.Campbell, M.Karam, A.Maclean, A.Kelly, 4th GRADE
: P.Key, P.McCalman In t " ‘
Front Row: R.Wiseman, J.Han, P.Hanover, J.Hansman, Mr Guidera, n terms o num?ers this was the
M.Houlahan, B.Bailey, C.Chong, P.Cotter strongest team in the College.

INTERMEDIATE

The intermediate cricket team

is a group of very promising
cricketers, shown by the impro-
vement of their performances as
the season progressed. From the
acrobatic fielding of Michael
D'Ath who took some magnificent
catches, through to the classic-
al style of Paul Key and hard
hitting by Tom Smither, the team
showed that the school has no

worries for the future in cricket

Back Row:
2nd Row:

Front Row:

They won a few games and they
lost a few but under the cheer-
ful guidance of Trevor (Dagg)
Hanover they demonstrated a
sportsmanship which the College
could well be proud of. On and
off the field their good manners
were remarked on. They supported
each other well and all shared
in the fine batting exploits of
Ross Howarth and the bowling
achievements of nearly half the
team.

FRANCIS DOAKGLAS
FAEMORIAL COWEGE
- leR0 -

#TH  GRADE CRICKET

C.Mathers, S.Finnigan, A.Ford, S.Smith, A.McMahon,
K.Russell, M.Westerbeke

R.Howarth, W.Gower, K.Koorey, K.Barrett, J.Clarke,
P.Crotty

D.Sullivan, T.Bennion, T.Hanover, Mr Mustchin, P.Hancock,
M.Simpson, J.Carnegie
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The Tercenteaary of the De La Salle Brotheits

This year the Brothens ¢f the Chnistian Schoofs (known in many
countiiies as the De La Saffe Brotherns | are offering public thanks to
God for three centunies of continucus service in the Chraistian education
of youth.

In the case of many enterprises of enduring wornth , it is only
in hetrnospeet that thein beginnings can be clearly marked,

When, An 1680, Canon John Bapiist de La Salle of Rheims
became {nextricably involued with schools fon the poor of his native
city,he had no thought of Launching a carefully thoughtout campaign
designed to be profonged through the centuries and apread Lo many distant
countries. Indeed, he had no idea of what he was Letting himself in foki;
and in Latern years he sadld that, had he known the difficulties the
enterprise was to entail, he would wnot have touched it " with the tips of
his fingens ".The wornk of John Baptist de La Salle prospered and teok
oot because he had had the inspiration unden God fo form his ZLeachers
into a heldigdous congregation of Lay men exclusively dedicated Zo schools
and Chiistian education.
, So, despite the upheaval of the French Revolution and the
bitter anti-clenicalism of the Last yeans of the nineteenth centunry in
France and efsewhere; despite, also the two World Warns of the twentieth
centuny, the work of the Institute of the Brotherns cof the Chiistian Scheols
ATLLE endures, and some 12 000 Brothers thrcughtout the wornld pay allegiance
to his memory and {deals,

Saint Benilfdus

John Baptist de La Salle was beatified in 1888 and canonised
in 1900. Thhee of the Brothens are 'beatL' : Blessed Sofomon, martyn o4
the French Revolfution, Blessed Miguel, a Spanish Amenican,died 1909, and
Blessed Mutien-Marie, a Belgian, died 1917; one is a canonised saint,
Saint Benifdus, a Frenchman, died 1567.

BLessed Sclomon

The Brothens are celebrating this year as the three hundredith
anniversany cf the foundaticn ,Adince <f was in 1680 that Canon de La Salle
fook the nadical step of faking his raw group of school-mastens info his
own house; Zhus he joined community to aposfofate and Laid the foundations
of a future nelfiglous congregation.

The Brothens hope and pray that these celebrations will be
blessed, §{nst by the evident renewal of the Brothens An thein neligious
Living and, secondly, by a manifest sncrease in the number of those
young men presenting themselves for membership in the family cf St. John

Baptist de La Salfe.
(Bro.Chaistinn Moe |

Damna Enrh..Qiv



attended

FRANCIS DOUGLAS COLLEGE,
NEW PLYMOUTH —

conducted by

the De La Salle Brothers.

It was in this year that the Order
of Brothers founded by St. John
Baptist de La Salle celebrated the

tercentenary of their beginning in

the city of Rheims, France, in 1680.
St. John Baptist de La Salle

(1651 — 1719)
Patron of Teachers

......................

Blessed Miguef Blessed Mutien-Marie
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. DOUGLAS

' MEMORIAL  COLLEGE

- 1280 -

Back Row:
2nd Row:

REGEY

A .Dowd, J.0'Donnell, D.Ellis, R.Shaw, D.Edwards
M.Hay, J.Walsh, M.Newman, P.Mahon, Br William (Manager), M.McColl,

M.Stevenson, J.Bernet, J.Cronin,

Front Row:

S.Slattery, P.Bolger, C.Morris, G.Gopperth, Mr O'Neill (Coach),

K.Mahon, A.Karalus (Capt), T.Hickey, G.,Fernando

Andrew Karalus: Flank; Capt; Dedicated leader
Michael McColl: Lock; Sec Sch Rep; Lineout expert
Phillip Mahon: Centre; Crash tackler

Gyan Fernando: Wing; Elusive speed and sidestep
Hugh O'Donnell: Prop; Strong man of the pack

Mark Hay: No8; Sec Sch Rep; Total commitment
Anthony Dowd: 5/8; Sec Sch Rep; Super efficient
Craig Morris: 2nd five; safe hands; quick reflexes
Mark Newman: Hooker; Won his share of tightheads
Joe Cronin: Prop; Muscle man of the mauls

John Walsh: Flank; Has speed skill and aggression
Sean Slattery: Wing; Scored vital tries

Terry Hickey: Prop; Summed up the game well
Grant Gopperth: Half; Had strength and speed
Richard Shaw: Wing; Became an accomplished back
David Edwards: 5/8; Set up good back movements
Craig Feaver: Flank; Always in the thick of it
David Ellis: Lock; Under 16 Rep; A driving force
Kelvin Mahon: F.B.; Under 16 Rep; Has the skills
Peter Bolger: R.I.P. Half; Good game against Hawera
Michael Stevenson: Flank; Injury sidelined him
Br William: Manager; Assisted team in all needs
Mr Brendan O'Neill: Coach; Produced a team of
good sportsmen who enjoyed their rugby



RESULT PLAY BEST GAME TOP PLAYERS
Played Won Lost Drew
1st Xv 18 g 5 5 Courageous defenders Beat Spotswood 10-4 Mark Hay aggressive
$killful attackers Near rivals Kelvin Mahon efficient
and XV 12 6 4 5 Potential evident but Beat W.H.S. final game | P.Adamski tireless
not always executed It all came together G.Kearns never beaten
6a 12 11 1 o Aggressive approach Beat B.H.S. 4-3 to C.Dunphy a worker
Efficient performance win comp B.Novak in everything
6B 12 4 7 1 Big game style Beat S.C. in a fast B.Metcalfe a good skip
Big wins big losses game B.Rocebuck top scorer
Total involvement Beat I.H.S. 10-4 at A .Bennett tough foward
7A 22 6 4 2 Robust fowards Inglewood W.Jeffries gave it all
15 man rugby with Beat I.H.S. to clinch S.Fernando elusive
7B 32 10 1 1 . ) ; : .
the will to win the title B.Christmas a toiler
Running passing game Against Manukorihi C.Jeffries a pinetree
B8A 12 6 6 0 . i
Even enjoyed losing played gamely G.Newman read the game
as 12 5 10 0 Capitalised on mistakes|Against Okato oppos. 'P.Adams called the shots
of opposition bigger than coach G.Bennion thinking game
iy 13 5 3 4 100% performance Won shield off Devon A.Butler fast locosie
Coach and Manager too Constant pressure J.Schumacher piledriver
10th 12 5 g 2 Improved with play First win against G.Brockes a power man
and enjoyed it all Highlands M.McDowell fleetfooted

2ND XV

Back Row: D.Dickson, C.Bailey, B.Beaumont,
J.Kelly, D.Johnson, M.Franklin, J.Koea,
B.Frecklington

2nd Row: M.Fleming, P.Adamski, K.Kcorey, G.Back,
P.Coulton, V.Ross

Front Row: M.Probyn, G.Kearns, N.Sampson,

Mr M.Patten, A.Stevens (Capt), M.Roebuck, B.Johns

Page Forty-Nine



6th GRADE BLUE
Back Row: T.Burke, K.Barrett, N.Barrett,
G .Newman

2nd Row: D.Patten, C.Matthews, C.Feaver,
B.MacDonald, M.Landrigan, B.Novak

Front Row: R.Creighton, S.Kalin, P.Gibson,

Mr G.Lind, C.Dunphy (Capt), S.MacDonald, M.Bolger

e

THR GRADE MUK AGEY -! a:

7th GRADE BLUE
Back Row: G.M&EColl, G.Styger, A.Ford, M.Keigq,
D.Sowman, P.Rice
2nd Row: M.Foster, P.Crotty, J.Clarke,
T.Waiariki, J.Ellis, $.Keig, A.Keegan
Front Row: M.Dudley, S.Frecklington, S.Kalain,
A.Bennett (Capt), W.Jeffries, J.Robson, A.Hay
Absent: Fr D.Mcnaghan (Coach)

MO CEALR

e I
b oami oo v wonsy

6th GRADE RED
Back Row: P.Matthews, K.Ford, J.Williams,
P.Shirtcliffe, N.Reeves, S.Kennedy, M.Smith
2nd Row: T.Hanover, S.Lehrke, M.Nolan, J.Crofskey
D.Anselmi, L.Half, T.Moir, Br Declan
Front Row: C.Lehrke, P.Patten, V.Jones,
N.Hagenson, Mr N.Knight, B.Metcalfe (Capt),
B.Roebuck, D.Connell, D.Sullivan

——

; S T
7th GRADE RED

Back Row: B.Christmas, S.Edwards, C.Bourke,

M.Knuckey

2nd Row: A.Hall, D.Martin, B.Cookson, S.Fernando,

P.Turner, W.Park

Front Row: M.George, C.Fabish, M.Hagenson,

Mr L.Edwards, B.McDowell (Capt), P.Carmine

G.George

™~ - rers
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BTH GRADE But mosay

8th GRADE BLUE

Back Row: T.George, P.Jury, C.Hanover, M.Quinn,
B.Walsh

2nd Row: P.Barrett, P.Doherty, K.Steffert,
D.Roberts, A.Jackson, P.Grayson

Front Row: K.Duffy, R.Feaver, C.Jeffries,
W.Gardner (Capt.) P.Brown, G.Newman, J.O'Neill
Absent: Mr P.Costello (Coach)

8th GRADE RED
Back Row: G.Northcott, P.Adams, M.Healy,
M.Joyce, D.Hickey, K.Dolan
2nd Row: G.Bennion, M.Wood, C.Dombroski,
G.McCalman, M.Finnigan, A.Bernet
Front Row: B.Murphy, P.Kowalewski, D.Hardy,
Mr M.Dolan, M.Ham (Capt), P.Dillon. R.Thorby

FRAMCIS
HARC IS DOV A,
A MEMOHAL
HERDBAL COLEEOE
- ez
T GIADE 2
FTH SRADE  BUGHY

9th GRADE 10th GRADE

Back Row: P.Key, A.Kelly, D.Richards, A.Byrne, Back Row: P.Beer, D.Jones, G.Rogers
M.Karam 2nd Row: A.Hickey, P.Hanover, T.Smither,
2nd Row: R.Campbell, A.Maclean, M.Tocon, P.McCalman, B.Alexander, M.Smith (Capt)
P.Strange, G.Schumacher, J.Schumacher Front Row: M.McDowell, M.Clarke, M.Crotty,
Front Row: G.Rogers, C.Goodin, A.Butler (Capt.) Mr G.Mustchin, B.Bailey, F.Brophy, N.Keig
Mr L.Walsh, S.Rapley, B.Noonan, P.Landrigan Absent: Mr M.Chamberlain (Coach)
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SOCCER

FRANCIS DOUGLAS

. SENIOR 3rd .

Back Row: Greg Hareb, Darryl Pierce, Martin Finnerty, Mr H.Joyce, Stephen Toss
Wayne Gower, Dean Cudmore

Front Row: Mark Broadhurst, David Edgecombe, Andrew Harris, Mr Hancock,

Christopher Kleinsman, Lance Johnsen, Ross Hancock

3rd DIVISION
Games Played

Merrilands Won  9-0
Kaponga Won 9-3
Hawera Lost 4-7
Boys High Won 4-3
Aztex Drew 2-2
Eltham Won 13-0
Spotswood Won  5-3
Opunake Won 12-0
Merrilands Drew 1-1
Kaponga Lost 0-3
Hawera Drew 3-3
Boys High Won  5-3
Aztex Lost 2-6

Played 13 Won 7 Lost 3 Drew 3

Improved - Andrew Harris
Consistent - Darryl Pierce
gportsman - Ross Hancock

TARANAKI REPS

Mark Broadhurst  Alexander Watt
Mark Bolger Paul Cotter
Martin Smillie Keith Finnerty
Philip Van Beers Reece Kurta
Wayne QOpai Darren Third



16th GRADE BLACK

Games Played

Waitara High Won 4-3
Boys High Won 8-3
0.B. White Lost 3-5
0.B. Black Won 5-1
Central Won 5-3
Spotswood Lost 0-5
SJFD White Drew 1-1
Waitara High Won 2-1
Boys High Lost 0-1
0.B., White Lost 1-4
0.B. Black Won 3-0
Central Lost 2-3
Spotswood Lost 1-3
SJFD White Won 4-2

Played 14 Won 7 Lost 6 Drew 1

Improved - Philip Hancock

Consistent - Philip Van Beers T

Sportsman - Francis Zumbuhl | B ERIGEE - 4y t §

MEMORIAL  COLIEGE i i‘ [
Back Row: Michael Toss, Mark Marinovich, Martin Smillie, Mr Van Beers
Keith Finnerty, Reece Kurta, Philip Van Beers
Front Row: Richard Barnes, Philip Hancock, Tim Bolger, Mr Toss,
," Michael Vennik, Sean Finnigan, Francis Zumbuhl
‘ S0 v . s B BOSRE
14th GRADE
Games Played

Merrilands Won 4-0
Bellblock Won 1-0
Wocdleigh Won 4~1
Spotswood Lost 2-4
Fitzroy Won 4~2
Boys High Won 6~0
0ld Boys Lost 1-6
Merrilands Won 2~1
Spotswood Won 4-0
Bellblock Drew 1-1
Woodleigh Lost 1-3
Waitara High Lost 0-3
Pitzroy Won 5-0

Played 13 Won 8 Lost 4 Drew 1

Improved - Chris Kleinsman
JESCRRUOGLES Consistent - Paul Gibbins
MEMGRIAL  COILIGE Sportsman - Peter Gibson

Back Row: Paul Gibbins, Karl Groot, Chris Dombroski

2nd Row: Robert Saelmans, Tony Kleinsman, Michael Hollewand,
Matthew Coppen, Grant Spedding, Alexander Watt

Front Row: Philip Wells, Paul Russell, Robbie Lamplough, Fr Dykes,
Peter Gibson, Brian Ropitini, Mark Bolger

16th GRADE WHITE

Games Played

Boys High Lost 2-4
0.B. Black Lost 1-2
Spotswood Lost 0-11
0.B. White Lost 1-9
Central Won 4-2
SJFD Black Drew 1-1
Boys High Lost 1-2
0.B. Black Won 2-0
Spotswood Lost 0-8
0.B. White Lost 0-9
Central Lost 1-3
SJFD Blacl Lost 2-4

Played 12 Won 2 Lost 9 Drew 1
Improved - Martin Wilkie - ; FRANCIS  DOUGLAS
Consistent - John Maessen

il | MEMORIAL  COULEGE
Sportsman - Philip Rogers

Back Row: Ross Howarth, Martin Wilkie, K.Bishop, Dene McManus,
Chris Mathers

Front Row: Philip Rogers, David Hunt, Declan Walsh, Mr Mellon,
John Maessen, John Carnegie, Darrell Wood
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13th GRADE

Games Plaved

Devon Gold Won 5-0
Central Won 3-2
Devon Blue Won 10-0
Manukorihi Wen 11-0
0ld Boys Won 2-1
Urenui Drew 1-1
Devon Gold Won 8-5
Central Won 3-1
Devon Blue Won 13-0
Manukorihi Won 6-4
01ld Boys Won 3-0
Urenui Won 4-2

Played 12 Won 11 Lost 0 Drew .

Improved - Colin McLellan

FEANCIS|  DOUGLAS ] ] Consistent - Sven Johnsen

Sportsman -~ Wayne Opai
MEMCRIAL  COLLEGE

- om0 -

Back Row:  Sven Johnsen, Robert Coppen, Chris Neatherway, Mr 0'Connor
Richard Jennings, Brett Mainland, Darren Bartle

Front Row: Michael Boon, Chris Van Beers, Wayne Opai, Mr Johnsen,
Daniel 0'Connor, Colin McLellan, Ewan McCafferty

12th GRADE BLACK

Games Played

Bellblock Wen 2-0

Okato Won 3-0

Deven Won 11-0

Fitzroy Drew 1-1

Central Lost 0-2

Deveon Drew 2-2

SJFD White Lost 0-1

Okato Won 2-1

Bellblock Won 2-0

Fitzroy Lost 1-10

Manukorihi Won 5~1

0ld Boys Lost 1-8
Played 12 Won 6 Lost 4 Drew 2 1
Improved - Paul Marinovich 0 ; - - FRANCIS - Dolciag 1
Consistent - Glen Chapman e | MEMORIAL  COLLEGE F
Spertsman - Shaun Gower i

- 1980 - Sk
Back Row:  Chris Kulma, Geoffrey Keig, Glenn Chapman, Joseph Day,

Mr Chapman, Peter George, Troy Johnsen, Ray Wiseman
Front Row: Shaun Gower, Andrew Larkin, Bryan Finnerty, Mr Marinovich,
Glen Brookes, Paul Marinovich, Darrell Watt

&

12th GRADE WHITE

Games Played

Devon Won 4-3
Merrilands Lost 1-8
SJFD Black Won 1-0
0ld Boys Won 1-0
Okato Won 3-0
Highlands Woen 3-2
Bellblock Wen 7-1
Fitzroy Lost 0~1
Woodleigh Lost 2-~11
Central Won 3-0
Highlands Drew 2-2
0ld Boys Lost 1-2

Played 12 Won 7 Lost 4 Drew 1

e s ' Improved - Craig Chadwick
FRANCE  DovGlas I F ¥ ] X Consistent - Paul Cotter

Sportsman - Andrew Barnes
MEMORIAL  COLEGE

Back Row: Michael Houlahan, Kelly 0'Reilly, Shaun McEvoy, Jeffrey

Hansman, Brett Willetts

Front Row: John Han, Darren Third, Paul Healy, Mr Toss, Michael
Hermanns, Paul Cotter, Craig Chong
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Back Row: B.McDowell, S.Kalin, T.Hanover, M.Landrigan, P.Adamski, J.Williams,
D.Anselmi, N.Hagenson,G.Newman, T.Moir, G.Kearns

4th Row: | S.Bailey, D.Dickson, P.Gibson, K.Ford, J.Crofskey, I.Williams,
C.Bailey, P.Robson, P.Patten, M.Bolger, D.Sowman, G,Styger

3rd Row: G.Kalin, D.Patten, R.Straathof, A.McMahon, P.Gibson, G.Back, D.Johnson
D.Connell, W.Gower, A.Ford, P.Watson, B.Leuthart, P.Rice

2nd Row: P.Adams, P.Jury, S.Styger, B.Cockson, D.Roberts, H.O0'Brien, J.Robson,

Br Declan, M.Dudley, M.Smith, C.Hanover, K.Steffert, B.Coomey,
L.Clay, G.Simpson

Front Row: W.Gardner, B.Murphy, G.Northecott, G.Newman, B.McCarten, C.Fabish,
M.Hagenson, T.Bennion, M.Collins, P.Grayson, J.0'Neill, G.Olson
D.Hardy

i B, bt

i members to the following places:
Holly Hut, Kaitakes, Norfolk Rd,
;JEast of Uruti, Kaiauai Hut, Egmont
g Summit, Kahui Hut, Stony River,
P Awakino ﬁiver, Mt. Parihaka, and

ﬁ Ngauruhoe and Tongariro.
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o FRANCIS  DOUGLAS
‘ MEMCRIAL  COLLEGE

it o :
COLLEGE GRADE A

Back Row: L.Johnsen, B.Goodmanh, A.Harris
Front Row: A .McGreevy, P.Morgan, Br Adrian, K.Stone, T.Hurley
Absent: Mr D.Toon (Coach)

Twelve teams represented the College in the
basketball competitions this year, an increase of
five teams from the previous year. The College
Senior team and FDC Colts won the A and B grades
of the College grade competition respectively,
and FDC Royals won the newly-established miniball
competition for intermediate students. FDC Hawks
and FDC Cosmos were runners-up in the Junior
League A and B grade competitions, and FDC Celtics
were runners-up in the miniball competition. All
teams performed creditably, and as the results
show, many close games were played.

Eleven students completed the Junior Referees
course during the season, and they will join the
ranks of those boys who ably controlled Junior
League games this year. Our special thanks are due
to the coaches, whose dedication and enthusiasm
was reflected in the high level of play by teams
throughout the season. Mr Toon, Mr Bezzant,
Brothers Tim and Adrian, Mrs Plumb, John Mitchell,
Peter Morgan, Kieran Stone, Ronnie Prikahu and
Terry Hurley all contributed greatly in the
coaching field. Our thanks are also extended to
the N.P. Basketball Assn., and especially Mrs
Bezzant for their help and assistance, and those
referees who so willingly gave up their time to
insure games were played at a high level.

Through the fundraising efforts of parents,
teachers and students, a digital clock and
scoreboard was installed in the gymnasium, and
this has been a great asset. Plans for two ocut-
door backboards are presently under consideration.

The season has been a most satisfactory one, and
the potential of players coming through the grades
augurs well for future years.

Inter-College Games:

v Hawera High won 71-45
v NPBHS lost 40-90
v St Peters (P.N.) won 44-34

v St Patricks (Silverstream) lost 27-45

Qualifying Tournament:

v Spotswood lost 45-54
v NPBHS lost 47-58
v Hawera High lest 36-52

Inter-Secondary Tournament:

v Waitara lost 9-1l6
v Hawera lost 18-38
v Stratford won 30-6
v Spotswood won 24-3

(5th place in tournament)

TROPHIES

Joseph Riordan Trophy for best Basketballer:
John Mitchell

Dennis Toon Trophy for most improved Senior
player: Tony McGreevy

Graeme Bezzant Trophy for most improved College
Grade player: Brendon Kelly

Elyne Plumb Trophy for most improved Junior
League A player: Stephen Smith

Paul Edwards Trophy for most improved Junior
League B Grade player: Brendan McCarten
Mary-Ellen Bezzant Trophy for most improved
Minibkall player: Carl Nielsen

Dana Fifh.Finht
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COLLEGE GRADE B

Back Row: G.McCauley, M.Meagher, T.Hanover, J.Whittington, P.Robson, A.McMahon
D.McGill, M.Roebuck, G.McColl '
Front Row: T.Benn.on, B.Kelly, C.Meier, P.Johnson, Br Timothy, R.Mroczek,
M.Hogan, R.Pirikahu, N.Mouat
COLLEGE GRADE
A GRADE B GRADE
F.D.C. A (Coach: Mr D.Toon) F.D.C, Colts (Coach Mr G.Bezzant}|F.D.C. Rebels (Coach Br Timothy)
v Polytech lost 22-23 v NPBHS Giants lost 18-22 v Spotswood won 19-4
v Waitara won 26-11 v Spotswood won 22-19 v NPBHS Giants lost 14-29
v NPBHS lost 27-51 v NPBHS Bullets won 26-20 v NPBHS Bullets lost 18-22
v Spotswood won  21-18 | v FDC Rebels won  24-9 v FDC Colts lost 9-24
v Polytech lost 12-25 | v NPBHS Giants lost 16-20 | v Spotswood won  23-18
v Waitara lost 16-18 v Spotswood won 14-4 v NPBHS Giants lost = 24-49
v NPBHS won 2-0 v NPBHS Bullets lost 20-26 v NPBHS Bullets lost = 7-17
v Spotswood lost 8-11 v FDC Rebels won 22-20 v FDC Colts lost 20-22
v Polytech won 2-0 v NPBHS Giants lost 23-25 v Spotswood lost 11-18
v Waitara won  34-20 v Spotswood won 25-24 | v NPBHS Giants lost 17-26
v NPBHS won 34-28 v NPBHS Bullets lost 24-28 v NPBHS Bullets won 20-18
v Spotswood won le-12 v FDC Rebels won 33-24 | v FDC Colts lost 24-33
Playoff: v NPBHS won 35-19 |Playoff:NPBHS Giants won 28-26 |Playoff:NPBHS Bullets won 28-27
Place in Competition: lst Place in Competition: lst Place in Competition: 3rd

JUNIOR LEAGUE A GRADE

F.D.C. HAWKS (Coach Mrs E.Plumb)

v Spotswood A won
v NPBHS Warriors won
v FDC Atoms won
v FDC Sonics won
v NPBHS Kings won
v Spotswood A lost
v NPBHS Warriors won
v NPBHS Kings lost
v FDC Sonics lost
v FDC Atoms won
Playoff:Spotswood won
NPBHS King lost
Place in Competition: 2nd

28-24
26-8
22-16
13-12
10-8
13-23
18-14
6-12
9-16
20-18
14-11
6-16

F.D.C. SONICS (Coach Br Adrian)

v NPBHS Warriors won 26-10
v NPBHS Kings lost 10-32
v Spotswood A lost 14-23
v FDC Hawks lost 12-13
v FDC Atoms won 27-21
v NPBHS Warriors lost 20-22
v NPBHS Kings won 28-25
v FDC Atoms lost 17-18
v FDC Hawks won 16-9
v Spotswood A lost 14-21
Playoff:NPBHS Kings lost  5-27

Spotswood A lost 9-19

Place in Competition: 4th

F.D.C. ATOMS (Coach:Terry Hurley)

v NPBHS Kings lost 10-17
v Spotswood A won 20-14
v FDC Hawks lost 16-22
v NPBHS Warriors won 19-10
v FDC Sonics lost 21-27
v NPBHS Kings lost 14-34
v Spotswood A lost 11-21
v FDC Sonics won 18-17
v NPBHS Warriors won 11-7

v FDC Hawks lost 18-20
Playoff:NPBHS Warriorwon 11-18

Place in Competition: 5th
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b A LGED {
! MR LEAGUE A - BASKETRAL ]l
of i

e A—

JUNIOR LEAGUE A
Back Row: S.Bailey, M.Foster, J.Anselmi, W.Harber, S.Fabish, P.McGreevy,
A .Remihana, R.Kurta, S.Keig
2nd Row: Br Adrian, G.George, G.Collins, A.Van Straalen, J.Clarke, R.Straathof
K.Beer, A.Ford, C.Walsh, M.George, K.Galbraith, Mrs E.Plumb
Front Row: A.Scherrer, A.Hardegger, P.Gibbs, S.Smith, S.Poole, T.Adams, J.Taylor,
N.Mehaney

FRAKCIS  DOUGLAS

MEMORIAL  COLEGE

ANR| LEAGUE 8 -

JUNIOR LEAGUE B

Back Row: G.0lson, G.Newman, M.Collins, T.Williams, C.Hanover, T.George,
M.Taylor
2nd Row: Br Adrian, M.Quinn, N.Van Straalen, H.O'Brien, M.Knuckey, B.Coomey,

S.Styger, J.0'Neill, Br Timothy
Front Row: ©P.Maessen, D.Roberts, L.Batley, B.McCarten, P.Kelly, C.Whalen,
R.Mathers



Back Row:
B.Bailey,
Front Row:

FRANCIS

DG AS

MENMCRIAL  COHEEGE

- 1980 .

MiNIBALL

MINIBALL

Kieran Stone

A
2

Peter Morgan, D.Third, R.Hoult, J.Hudson, M.D'Ath, G.Brookes,
T.Johnsen,

E.McCafferty, C.McLellan, P.Healy, W.Walsh, A.Kelly, M.Toon,

Ronnie Pirikahu, J.Dombroski, U.Cooney, A.Byrne, D.O'Connor,

Chi Vi Ha,

J.Han

JUNIOR LEAGUE B GRADE

F.D.C. COSMOS

(Coach Br Timothy) |F.D.C. LAKERS (Coach John Mitchell)| F.D.C. SAINTS (Coach Br Adrian)
v Spotswood C won 16-4 v NPBHS Spooks won 22-4 v Spotswood B won 24-22
v FDC Lakers lost 16-17 v FDC Cosmos won 17-16 v NPBHS Spooks won  18-16
v NPBHS Celtics won 38-2 v FDC Saints won 26-4 v FDC Lakers lost 4-26
v NPBHS Hotrods won  26-16 | v NPBHS Celtics won 38-4 v Spotswoed C lost 1l1-16
v NPBHS Spocks won  16-12 | v NPBHS Hotrods lost 16-22 v NPBHS Celtics won, 25-2
v FDC Saints won  21-18 | v Spotswood B lost  9-16 v FDC Cosmos lost’ 18-21
v FDC Lakers lost 10-12 v FDC Cosmos won 12-10 v NPBHS Spooks won 18-13
v Spotswood lost 8-18 v Spotswood C lost 6-12 v NPBHS Hotrods  won 38-26
v NPBHS Celtics lost 3-45 v FDC Saints won 13-11 v FDC Lakers lost 11-13
v NPBHS Hotrods won 23-22 v NPBHS Celtics won 28-5 v Spotswood C won 15-10
Flayoff: FDC Lakers won 20-14 (Playoff: FDC Cosmos lost 14-20 Playoff:NPBHS Celt won 22-4
Spotswood lost 14-15 Spotswood C won 11-10 NPBHS Hotr won 21-10
Place in Competition: 2nd Place in Competition: 3rd Place in Competition: 5th
MINIBALL
FDC ROYALS (Coach Ron Pirikahu) |FDC CELTICS (Coach Kieran Stone) FDC BULLETS (Coach Peter Morgan)
v Devon White won 16-4 v Highlands Globe won 2-0 v Devon Red lost 4-18
v Devon Blue lost 4-14 v Highlands Meath lost 8-14 v Highlands Globe won 2-0
v Highlands Meath. won 10-6 v Highlands Hawks won 48-2 v Highlands Hawks won 24-6
v FDC Celtics won 14-12 v FDC Royals lost 12-14 v FDC Celtics lost  8-46
v Devon Red won 18-8 v FDC Bullets won 46-8 v Devon White won 20-18
v Highlands Globe won 2-0 v Devon White won 2-0 v Devon Blue lost 10-22
v Highlands Hawks won 2-0 v Devon Red drew 14-14 v Highlands Meath lost 4-26
v FDC Bullets won 12-2 v Devon Blue won 14-8 v FDC Royals lost 2-12
Playoff: Devon Red won 20-12 |Playoff:Devon Blue  won 24-20 Playoff:Devon Whitewon 2-0
FDC Celtic won 10-4 FDC Royals lost 4-10 Devon Red lost 4-6
Place in Competition: 1st Place in Competition: 2nd Place in Competition: 6th
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Back Row: U/0 Kelly, Sgt Newman, Cpl Roebuck, Cpl Gibbs, Cpl Newman,
U/O0 Morgan, Sgt O'Donnell, Sgt McGreevy, Cpl McMahon, Sgt Robson,
Sgt Kearns

Front Row: U/O Cudmore, W/O Hickey, Cpl Broadhurst, Cpl Stieller, Sgt Morris,
Cpl Han, Cpl Maessen, W/O Cronin, U/O Creighton

Late in 1979 the Cadet Corps received CA E

advice that Under Officer Paul Vanner D TS
won the Robert Friar Memorial Prize.
This award is made to the outstanding
cadet in the Central Military area.
Congratulations Paul.

Highlight for the senior cadets was
their visit to Linton Military Camp
for their final three days training.
Under the command of Capt. B.O'Neill
assisted by Brother Tim the cadets
appreciated the expertise of working
in a military camp. Appreciation is
extended to the Commanding Officer of
Linton Camp for his generosity in
offering the facilities to our cadets.
First year cadets under the capable
command of Brother Adrian reached a
very high standard of efficiency and
will look foward to more advanced
training next year with great
confidence. Appreciation is extended
to all cadet officers and especially
the dedicated N.C.O.'s who worked so
very well to ensure another very
memorable cadet year.

Pana Sixtv-Twn
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CROSS COUNTRY E
HOUSE PLACINGS
lst Loreto
2nd Solomon
3rd La Salle
4th Benildus

" FORMS 6 & 7
1st T.Dowd _ ' vt
A.Karalus ! s Ist B.Hogan
_Brd D.Patten g - Y& 2nd S_Finnigani .
. o h 3rd R.Howarth

' FORM 4
lst S.Keig
2nd G.S5tyger
Brd G Smith

GRS

A.Weston '
D.Roberts |
K.Hoffman

W.Opai
S.Rapley
M.Karam ey
A 4 FORM 1 ;
lst B.Alexander I
2nd  D.Third
3rd A.Larkin




L

e et m.oE X ; g i B S d b P 3 A s, S o - % ]
Br John D.Roberts A.Weston B.Christmas B.Coomey A.McGreevy J.Williams A.Dowd Br John
K.Dolan G.Northcott P.Landrigan T.George B.Roebuck A.Karalus N.Burke

¥ f INTERSECONDARY RESULTS
SENIOR TEAM - 3rd
A.Dowd(2) A.McGreevy(ll) A.Karalus(20)

INTER TEAM —:3id
B.Hogan (1) S.Keig(ll) D.Goble(23)

JUNIOR TEAM - 5th i
G.Northcott (4) A.Weston(1l3) D.Roberts(l7)

G.Smith D.Goble C.Taylor S.Keig
B.Hogan W.Slattery S.Finnigan Br John

¥

INTERMEDIATE ™ =%
SENIOR TEAM '

- 5th
W.Opai (4)

S.Rapley (5)
M.Karam (8)

o =

M.Karam D.McMahon M.Toon Mr Chamberlain A.Butler S.Johnsen W.COpai D.O'Conncr
R.Knuckey R.Coppen M.Smith J.Landsheer Chi Va Ha S.Rapley

INTERMEDIATE

JUNIOR TEAM
4th

P.Cotter (5)
B.Alexander (11)
D.Third (20)

: "éii T (i SR O
Mr Chamberlain D.Third W.Walsh B.Alexander B.Bailey B.Willetts
B.Powell C.Campbell A.Larkin N.Keig M.McDowell P.Hanover P.Cotter Abs. G.Keig
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LA SALLE HOUSE
MANGERE
AUCKLAND

This year, 1980, the De La Salle
Brothers in New Zealand established
a pre-novitiate training programme
for young men who join the Brothers
in this country. The Programme at
La Salle House enables the young
men to take a close look at the
Brothers way of life by living in
community with them. During this
time a course of academic study is
followed at university, technical
institute or teachers college.

Christ invited his disciples to
"Come and: See", and La Salle House
continues this invitation to the
young people who decide to join
the programme. Young men come to
the Brother's way of life from
various backgrounds and therefore
adjust to the programme at their
own pace and according to their own

HE LIVES TODAY in the
hearts and memory of
thousands of

DE LA SALLE
BROTHERS

— working with young '
people in:

* Counselling

* Teaching

* Retreats

* Social Work

* The Missions

* Teachers’ Colleges

— living in the community.
— following CHRIST.

—through prayer and
brolherl'lgooré. J

ARE YOU interested in
knowing more about
this way of life?

Please Fill in this coupon and
send to: Br. David Hawke,
Francis Douglas College,
Private Bag,
New Plymouth

L

Name ..................

ST JOHN BAPTIST  Address ................
DE LA SALLE

(1651-1719) PHERE swevmn.ss o o

PATRON OF TEACHERS
[ e

From Left to Right:
Br David Hawke (Director), Des Kiely,
Stephen Hogan, Nicholas Burke,

Br Kevin Neal.

needs. La Salle House provides an
atmosphere of community which
assists people to decide God's call
to them.

During the year Live-in weekends
are held for 6th and 7th form
students. These are also based on
the theme 'Come and See' and give
senior students the opportunity to
think about vocation over a period
of a couple of days. Should a
student wish to seek further inform
ation on the Brother's life then he
continues personal contact with a
particular Brother.

During 1980, Des Kiely, an old
boy of De La Salle College, Mangere
East, and Stephen Hogan and Nicholas
Burke, old boys of Francis Douglas
College, New Plymouth joined the
programme at the House. Many young
people took the opportunity to
attend the Live-in weekends. This
is an indication of the renewed
interest in religious life on the
part of young people. Let us all
continue to 'pray the Lord of the
harvest to send labourers into the

harvest'. ’
Br David Hawke

Dana Qivhi.Qiv



Alexander, Bruce Fm 1
Adams, Terence Fm 4
Allen, Paul Fm 2
Bailey, Brett Fm 1
Bailey, Craig Fm 6
Bailey, Shane Fm 4
Barlow, Mark Fm 1
Barnes, Andrew Fm 2
Barnes, Richard Fm 4
Bartle, Darron Fm 2
Beer, Peter Fm 2
Bennett, Patrick Fm 6
Bernet, Andrew Fm 3
Bernet, John Fm 7
Bishop, Kevin Fm 4
Bolger, Mark Fm 3
Bolger, Timothy Fm 5

Bourke, Christopher Fm 4

Bourke, John Fm 4
Breedveld, Kevin Fm 6
Broadhurst, Mark Fm 5
Brookes, Glen Fm 1
Brophy, Francis Fm 1
Brown, Christopher Fm 5
Brown, Mark Fm 2
Brown, Peter Fm 3
Brown, Steven Fm 4
Burke, Tony Fm 5
Burrell, Michael Fm ©
Butler, Andrew Fm 2
Byrne, Andrew Fm 2
Campbell, Craig Fm 1
Campbell, Rodney Fm 2
Carmine, Paul Fm 5
Carnegie, John Fm 4
Carstens, Simon Fm 4
Carter, Craig Fm 3
Chadwick, Craig Fm 2
Chamberlain, Simon Fm 6

Chamberlain, Stephen Fm 3
Chamberlain, Timothy Fm 4

Chapman, Craig Fm 4
Chapman, Glenn Tm 1
Chapman, Teony Fm 6
Childs, Conway Fm 3
Childs, Dale Fm 4
Chong, Craig Fm 1
Christian, Dennis Fm 2
Christmas, Brett Fm 3

Clarke, Christopher Fm 4

Clarke, John Fm 4
Clarke, Michael Fm 1
Clay, Lionel Fm 4
Coombe, Wayne Fm 3
Cooney, Donal Fm 3
Cooney, Ultan Fm 2
Coppen, Matthew Fm 3
Coppen, Robert, Fm 2
Costellc, Matthew Fm 4
Costello, Terence Fm 5
Cotter, Paul Fm 1
Coulton, Paul Fm 5

DAYBOYS

Creighton, Richard Fm 5
Crotty, Martin Fm 1
Crotty, Peter Fm 4
Crotty, Philip Fm 6
Crow, Steven Fm 3
Cudmore, Dean Fm 5
Darling, David Fm 4
Darling, Ewen Fm 5

D'Ath, Michael Fm 2
Davey, Tristan Fm 3
Davidson, Gregory Fm 4
Day, Joseph Fm 1
Dennehy, Mark Fm 4
Dentith, Greg Fm 5
Dodunski, Terence Fm 6
Doherty, Peter Fm 3
Dolan, Kieran Fm 3
Dolan, Ray Fm 6
Dombroski, Carl Fm 3
Dombroski, Christopher Fm 3
Dombroski, Jason Fm 1
Dove, Christopher Fm 3
Dowd, Anthony Fm &
Dravitski, Simon Fm 4
Duffy, Kevin Fm 3
Duncan, Stephen Fm 5
Eaglestone, David Fm 4
Ebert, Stephen Fm 3
Edgecombe, Michael Fm 4
Edwards, Philip Fm 5
Edwards, David Fm ©
Ellis, David Fm 5
Ellis, John Fm 3
Englebretsen, Darren Fm 7
Englebretsen, Mark Fm 4
Fabish, Stephen Fm 4
Fernando, Gyan Fm 6
Fernando, Ravi Fm 1
Fernando, Sanjeeva Fm 3
Finnerty, Bryan Fm 1
Finnerty, Keith Fm 4
Finnerty, Martin Fm 5
Finnigan, Martin Fm 3
Finnigan, Sean Fm 5
Fitzgibbon, Brendeon Fm 4
Franklin, Mark Fm 6
George, Gregory Fm 4
George, Michael Fm 5
George, Peter Im 2
George, Troy Fm 3
Glasgow, Alexander Fm 7
Goble, David Fm 4
Goodin, Christopher Fm 2
Goldsworthy, David Fm 2
Gower, Shaun Fm 1
Gower, Wayne Fm 5

Ha, Chi Vi Fm 2

Half, Lawrence Fm 4
Hall, Anthony Fm 4
Hall, James Fm 6

Han, John Fm 1

Hancock, Damian Fm 4
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Hancock, Philip Fm 4
Hancock, Ross Fm 5
Hannah, Glen Fm 6
Hanover, Craig Fm 3
Hanover, Paul Fm 1
Hanover, Trevor Fm 5
Hansman, Jeffrey Fm 1
Hareb, Gregory Fm 5
Hareb, Robert Fm 2
Harris, Andrew Fm 5
Harris, David Fm 7
Harris, Michael Fm 1
Harris, Timothy Fm 4
Harrison, Anthony Fm 2
Hartigan, Paul Fm 1
Hay, Andrew Fm 3

Hay, Mark Fm 6
Haywood, Charles Fm 1
Healion, Kerry Fm 4
Healion, Michael Fm 6
Healy, Michael Fm 3
Healy, Paul Fm 1
Hermanns, Michael Fm 1
Hickey, Adrian Fm 1
Hickey, Terry Fm 6
Hogan, Michael Fm 6 _
Hollewand, Michael Fm 3
Houlahan, Michael Fm 1
Hoult, Alastair Fm 4
Hoult, Richard Fm 2
Howarth, Ross Fm 5
Hudson, Julian Fm 2
Hunt, David Fm 4
Jackson, Arthur Fm 3
Jackson, Sean Fm 4
Jeffares, John Fm 5
Jennings, Paul Fm 4
Jennings, Richard Fm 2
Johns, Brian Fm 6
Johns, Wayne Fm 4
Johnsen, Lance Fm 5
Johnsen, Sven Fm 2
Johnsen, Troy Fm 1
Johnston, Richard Fm 3
Jones, David Fm 1
Karalus, Andrew Fm 7
Karam, Marcel Fm 2
Karam, Michael Fm 3
Keegan, Adrian Fm 4
Keegan, Brendan Fm 3
Keig, Geoffrey Fm 1
Keig, Matthew Fm 3
Keig, Nicholas Fm 1
Keig, Stephen Fm 4
Kelly, Alan Fm 2
Kelly, John Fm 5
Kelly, Kevin Fm 5
Kelly, Peter Fm 3

Key, Paul Fm 2

King, Malcolm Fm 4
Kleinsman, Christopher Fm 5
Kleinsman, Tony Fm 3



Knuckey, Brendan Fm 5 Meager, Murray Fm 5 Shaw, Christian Fm 2

Knuckey, Michael Fm 3 Meager, Ron Fm 5 Shaw, Michael Fm 3
Knuckey, Richard Fm 2 Moke, Carl Fm 1 Shaw, Richard Fm 6
Koea, Jonathan Fm 6 Morris, Craig Fm 6 Simpson, Mark Fm 4
Koorey, Christopher Fm 2 Mroczek, Richard Fm 5 Slattery, Shaun Fm ©
Kulma, Christopher Fm 1 Mulcahy, Paul Fm 5 Slattery, Wayne Fm 5
Kretschmar, Kevin Fm 4 Naish, Richard Fm 2 Smillie, Martin Fm 4
Kuriger, Alexander Fm 2 Naish, Tim Fm 3 Smither, Thomas Fm 2
Kuriger, Patrick Fm 5 Naus, Joseph Fm 7 Smith, Gerard Fm 4
Kuriger, Thomas Fm 5 Neatherway, Chris Fm 2 Smith, Jason Fm 3
Kurta, Reece Fm 4 Newman, Grant Fm 5 Smith, Matthew Fm 2
Lamplough, Robbie Fm 3 Newman, Gregory Fm 3 Smith, Stephen Fm 5
Landrigan, Michael Fm 5 Newman, Mark Fm 6 Spedding, Grant Fm 4
Landrigan, Paul Fm 3 Nielsen, Carl Fm 1 Stachurski, Michael Fm 4
Landsheer, Jeremy Fm 2 Nixon, Christopher Fm 7 Stachurski, Shane Fm 3
Larkin, Andrew Fm 1 Noonan, Brett Fm 3 Stewart, Cary Fm 1
Larkin, Jeremy Fm 5 Novak, Bernard Fm 5 Stieller, John Fm 5
Leslie, David Fm 3 O'Connor, Daniel Fm 2 Strange, Paul Fm 2
Leslie, John Fm 4 O'Donnell, Hugh Fm 6 Sullivan, David Fm 5
Leusink, Marcel Fm 3 O'Donnell, John Fm 4 Taylor, Christopher Fm 1
Leuthart, Bernard Fm 6 O'Neill, John Fm 3 Taylor, Craig Fm 4
Lewis, Paul Fm 1 Opai, Wayne Fm 2 Taylor, Jonathan Fm 5
Livingston, Craig Fm 4 O'Reilly, Kelly Fm 1 Taylor, Myles Fm 3
Lonsdale, Sefton Fm 3 O'Shea, Keith Fm 5 Teeuwen, Peter Fm 5
Lyon, Timothy Fm 6 Ostler, Mitchell Fm 5 Third, Darren Fm 1
McCafferty, Ewan Fm 2 0'Sullivan, Eugene Fm 4 Thomas, Aaron Fm 2
McCalman, Gary Fm 3 Park, Wayne Fm 5 Thompson, Simon Fm 6
McCalman, Patrick Fm 1 Patten, Dean Fm 6 Toon, Michael Fm 2
McCarthy, Paul Fm 2 Patten, Peter Fm 5 Toss, Michael Fm 4
McColl, Graham Fm 5 Patten, Wayne Fm 2 Toss, Stephen Fm 5
McColl, Michael Fm 7 Patulski, Jan Fm 4 Van Beers, Christopher Fm 2
McComb, Peter Fm 4 Pierce, Craig Fm 4 Van Beers, Philip Fm 4
McCormick, Gary Fm 1 Pierce, Darryl Fm 5 Van Dillen, Terry Fm 5
MacDonald, Blair Fm 5 Pihama, Ivan rm 4 Van Gent, Paul Fm 5
Macdonald, John Fm 4 Potts, Mark Fm 5 Vennik, Michael Fm 4
MacDonald, Shaun Fm 5 Potts, Michael Fm 3 Waiariki, Terence Fm 3
McDowell, Barry Fm 5 Powell, Brian Fm 1 Walker, Richard Fm 1
McDowell, Murray Fm 1 Pratt, Monty Fm 4 Walsh, Brett Fm 3
McEvoy, Shaun Fm 1 Probyn, Mark Fm 6 Walsh, Declan Fm 5
McGill, Dean Fm 5 Quinn, Gregory Fm 6 Walsh, Peter Pm 5
McGreevy, Anthony Fm 6 Quinn, Mark Fm 3 Walsh, Warrick Fm 1
McGreevy, Philip Fm 4 Radich, Andrew Fm 3 Watson, Paul Fm 6
MacInnes, Simon Fm 6 Radich, Paul Fm 6 Watt, Alexander Fm 3
Maclean, Anthony Fm 2 Radich, Peter Fm 4 Watt, Darrell Fm 1
McLellan, Colin Fm 2 Rapley, Sean Fm 2 Wells, Philip Fm 3
MacLeod, John Fm 1 Reeves, Nicholas Fm 5 Westerbeke, Mark Fm 5
McMahon, Damian Fm 2 Reumers, Gerard Fm 6 Westerbeke, Paul Fm 6
McMahon, Tony Fm 5 Richards, Derrin Fm2 Weston, Andrew Fm 3
McManus, Dene Fm 5 Rocard, Matthew Fm 3 Weston, Michael Fm 7
MacMillan, Andrew Fm © Roebuck, Brent Fm 6 Whalen, Carl Fm 3
McPeak, Gary Fm 6 Roebuck, Mark Fm 6 Wheeler, Bruce Fm 5
Maessen, John Fm 5 Rogers, Greg Fm 3 White, Kieran Fm 1
Maessen, Peter Fm 3 Rogers, Philip Fm 5 Wilkie, Martin Fm 5
Maher, Valentine Fm 3 Ropitini, Brian Fm 3 Willetts, Brett Fm 1
Mahon, Xelvin Fm 5 Ross, Vincent Fm 6 Wiseman, Raymond Fm 1
Mahon, Philip Fm 7 Rush, David Fm 2 Woodd, Richard Fm 3
Mainland, Brett Fm 2 Russell, Kevin Fm 5 Wynd, Tony Fm 4

Manu, Andrew Fm 2 Russell, Paul Fm 3 Young, Roderick Fm 6
Manu, Brett Fm 4 Saelmans, Robert Fm 3 Zawodny, Stephen Fm 6
Manu, Dean Fm 2 Sampson, Nicholas Fm 7 Zumbuhl, Francis Fm 4
Marinovich, Mark Fm 4 Sargent, Andrew Fm 4

Marinovich, Paul Fm 1 Sceats, Nicholas Fm 7

Marriner, Warren Fm 3 Scholten, Bruce Fm 7

Martin, Dean Fm 3 Schumacher, Gerard Fm 2

Martin, Kieran Fm 4 Schumacher, Justin Fm 2



Adams, Paul Yr
Adamski, Peter

Anselmi, Denzil

Anselmi, Justin
Back, Grant Yr
Barrett, Kevin

Barrett, Nichola
Barrett, Paul Y
Batley, Leon Yr
Beaumont, Brett
Beer, Keith Y¥r
Bennett, Andrew
Bennion, Gerard
Bennion, Thomas

Bolger, Michael

Bolger, Peter Y
Clarke, Gergory
Collins, Grant

Collins, Mark Y
Connell, Dominic

Yr 5
X
Yr

2

Yr 2

s Yr

r l
2
Yr

2
Yr.
Yr
Yr
Yr

r 4
Y

Yr 2

rl

¥¥

Cookson, Brett Yr 1

Coomey, Bill Yr
Crofskey, John

1

Yr 3

Cronin, Joseph Yr 4

Dickson, Damian

Yr

3
2

Wb Do oo

3

Dillon, Patrick Yr 1

budley, Mark Yr

1

Dunphy, Craig Yr 3

Edwards, Simon

Yr 1

Fabish, Colin Yr 1

Fearn, Antony Y

r 2

Feaver, Craig Yr 3

Feaver, Robb Yr

1

Fleming, Mark Yr 4

Ford, Andrew Yr 2
Ford, Kevin Yr 3
Foster, Mark Yr 2

Frecklington, Bruce
Frecklington, Stephen
Galbraith, Kerry Yr 2
Gardner, William Yr 2
Gibbins, Paul Yr 1

Gibbs, Paul Yr

3

Gibson, Peter James
Gibson, Peter John

Goodman, Brian
Gopperth, Grant

Groot, Karl Yr
Hagenson, Martin
Hagenson, Noel

Ham, Michael Yr
Harber, Wayne

Yr 3

Yr 4
Grayson, Paul Yr 1

1

3

Yr 4

¥r
Yr 1

Y# i1

Yr 3

1

Yr 2

Hardegger, Adolf Yr 3

Hardegger, Paul
Hardy, Dean

Yr

Yr 1

Hickey, David Yr 1

Hogan, Brendan
Hurley, Terrence

Yr 3

Yr

1

Jeffries, Craig Yr 1

Jeffries, Warwick Yr 2

Johnson, David Yr 3
Johnson, Patrick Yr 3

Jones, Vernon Y
Joyce, Marcus Y
Jury, Paul Yr 1

r 3
rl

4

BOARDERS

Opunake
Rahotu
Piopio

Te Kuiti
Patea
Rahotu
Opunake
Opunake

Te Kuiti
Marton
Opunake
Rahotu
Hawera
Hawera
Otorohanga
Otorohanga
Te Awamutu
Kaponga
Kaponga
Chatham Is.
Stratford
Kaponga
Cpunake
Otorohanga
Hawera
Patea
Eltham

Te Kuiti
Kaponga
Wellington
Auckland
Opunake
Opunake
Rahotu
Stratford
Uruti
Tokoroa
Bulls
Bulls
Auckland
Kaponga
Hawera
Hawera

Te Awamutu
Kaponga
Bulls
Opunake

Te Kuiti
Hawera
Ohura
Ohura
Opunake
Auckland
Okato
Okato
Hawera

Te Awamutu
Kapeonga
Pungarehu
Piopio
Piopio
Stratford
Wellington
Hawera
Stratford
Stratford
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Kalin, Gerard Yr 2

Kalin, Stephen
Kearns, Gavin
Kelly, Brendon
Kennedy, Simon
Koorey, Kevin

Yr 3

Yr 4

Yr 4
Yr 3

Yr 4

Kowalewski, Peter Y
Learmonth, Alistair
Lehrke, Christopher

Lehrke, Stephen

¥r

McCarten, Brendan Y

McCauley, Gavin

Yr

Mathers, Christopher
Mathers, Robert Yr 1

Matthews, Charlie

Matthews, Peter

Mehaney, Nicholas

Yr

Meier, Christopher
Metcalfe, Brynly VYr 4

Mitchell, John
Moir, Tony Yr 3
Morgan, Peter
Mouat, Neil Yr

Yr 4

Yr 4

3

Mullin, Christopher
Mullin, Hugh Yr 2

Murphy, Brendan
Nolan, Michael
Northcott, Greg
O'Brien, Harry

Yr
Yr 4
Yr
¥l

r 1l
Yr 1
Yr 4

2

r 1l

4

¥ 2

Yr 3

3

¥r 3

Yr 3

Yr 3

1

1

Olson, Geoffrey Yr 1
Yr: B

Pirikahu, Ronnie

Pocle, Steven Y
Price, Julian
Remihana, Alista
Rice, Paul Yr 2
Roberts, David

r 2

Yr 5

ir

Yr 1

¥r 2

Robson, Jeffrey Yr 2
Robson, Paul Yr 3

Simpson, Glen

¥Yr 1

Scherrer, Anthony Yr 3
Shegedin, Anthony Yr 3

Shirtcliffe, Pet
Smith, Max Yr 2
Sowman, David Y
Steffert, Kevin
Stevens, Anthony

er

3
Yr
Yr

Stevenson, Michael

Stone, Kieran Y

r 4

Yr 4

1
5
Yr 4

Straathof, Ronald Yr 2

Styger, Gordon

Yr 2

Styger, Stephen Yr
Taylor, Paul Yr 3
Thorby, Ross Yr 1
Turner, Paul Yr 1

1

Van Straalen, Arnold Yr 2

Van Straalen, No
Walsh, Craig
Walsh, John Yr
Wealleans, Kiera

rman

N 2

4
n Y

Whittington, Jamie

Williams, Ieuan
Williams, John
Williamson, Davi
Wood, Darrell

¥y
Yr 3
d Y

¥r 2

Wood, Michael Yr 1

Yr 1

r 3
Y 3
1

rl

Manaia
Manaia
Wellington
New Plymouth
Ohakune
Ohura
Stratford
Eltham
Stratford
Stratford
Hawera
Mangakino
Hamilton
Hamilton
Kaponga
Whangamomona
New Plymouth
Kaponga
National Park
Te Kuiti
Opunake
Auckland
Hawera
Opunake
Opunake

Te Kuiti
Hawera
Patea
Mokau
Stratford
Wanganui
Manaia

Te Kuiti
Stratford
Tikorangi
Manaia
Opunake
Opunake
Eltham
Eltham
Opunake
Inglewood
Patea
Manaia
Manaia
Kaponga
Opunake
Dannevirke
Stratford
Eltham
Eltham
Stratford
Hawera
Patea
Otorohanga
Otorohanga
Stratford
Opunake
Napier
Hawera
Inaha
Inaha
Ngaruawahia
Warea
Warea



The College Community offers the deepest sympathy
to those of its members who have suffered the
loss of relatives and friends during the year

TERM  DATES 1981

First Term: Tuesday 3rd February - Friday 8th May

Second Term: Tuesday 26th May - Friday 21st August

Third Term:  Tuesday 15 September - Friday 11th December
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Quinns Radio (N.P.) Ltd |

THE DRIVE-IN SHOP ON GILL STREET

t * Colour T.V. % Electronic Organs % Stereo Equipment
% Car Radios/Car Cassettes w Cassette Recorders

* Transistor Radios

PHONE 83758 NEW PLYMOUTH

o o g0 ® ag 4 on
- ' < : - &

FRANCIS  DOUGHLAS
‘l % . MEMORIAL  COLLEGE
el R4 Ny o= | .m0 -

FORM 3 - BOARDERS

FORM 3 BOARDERS )
Back Row:  Brendan McCarten, Paul Turner, Harry 0'Brien, Brett Cookson, leuan Williams, Marcus
Joyce, Alistair Learmonth, Norman Van Straalen, Paul Barrett
3rd Row: Craig Jeffries, Colin Fabish, Stephen Frecklington, David Hickey, Peter Gibson,
Martin Hagenson, Paul Jury, Stephen Styger, Paul Grayson
2nd Row: Robb Feaver, Paul Gibbins, Bi11 Coomey, David Roberts, Simon Edwards, Mark Dudley,
Kevin Steffert, Glen Simpson, Mark Collins, Robert Mathers
Front Row: Brendan Murphy, Greg Northcott, Geoffrey Olson, Peter Kowalewski, Michael Wood,
Br Adrian, Paul Adams, Dean Hardy, Patrick Dillon, Michael Ham, Ross Thorby
Absent: Karl Groot, Paul Hardegger, David Williamson
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THE COLLEGE GRATEFULLY ACKNOWLEDGES THE SUPPORT
OF THE FOLLOWING ADVERTISERS

Mr J. F. Hareb
Inglewood Engineering
Ian McGill Insurances
Van Beers Motors Ltd
Paddy Bolger

Mr & Mrs G.J. MacDonald
Quinns Radio N.P. Ltd
Mr F. R. Mori

Meadowvale Stud Farm Ltd
Mr & Mrs S. G. 0'Sdllivan

McDonald Real Estate

Mr & Mrs G. Joblin

Central Motors

Dr & Mrs L. F. Buchanan

Mr D. Christian

Mr & Mrs H. P. Fitzgibbons
Messrs M. & Q. St Leger Reeves
Wells & Westward

Mr P. H. Barnes

Roebuck Construction Ltd
Mr & Mrs P. J. 0'Donnell
Zieland Enterprises Ltd
Mr & Mrs W. J. Butler
Yarrows Homestyle Bakeries

B. Sullivan Ltd - Electrical
Contractor

Ken Smith Jewellers Ltd

Tariki Hotel

C. F. Millward & Co (1968) Ltd
Mr D. R. Ebert

Mr & Mrs B. Callaghan

Mr & Mrs B. Mitchie

Mr & Mrs J. B. Koorey

My & Mrs E. V. Mitchell

Mr E. B. Stachurski

Mr & Mrs M. C. Finnigan
Mr & Mrs H. Secker

Gaws Pharmacy

C. & J. Wheeler Ltd
Southern Dairy

Stratford Drycleaning Ltd
Kiwi Tanneries Ltd

Mr & Mrs G. R. Chadwick

C. & B. Decorators

Mr Chas Rush

Mr & Mrs W. L. Harrison

Mr & Mrs R. H. Palm

Tasman Rent-a-Car (N.P.) Ltd
Walsh's Home Appliance Centre
Mr & Mrs J. D. Goldsworthy
Mr & Mrs Cull

United Panelbeaters

Mr & Mrs W. D. Kivell
Stachurski Motors

Mr &‘Mrs C. Reader

Mr & Mrs E. Bernet

Mr B. J. Jefferies

City Dairy Ltd

Mr & Mrs R. Eaglestone

Mr & Mrs B. R. Whittington
Mr B. Godfrey

Thomas Avery Ltd

Marfell Butchery

Mrs Allan - Pharmacy

Mr & Mrs R. J. McLaughlin
Fitzroy Village Bookshop



| Westown Pharmacy

Ltd

43A Tukapa Street,
New Plymouth.
Phone 34-909

Bernie Godfrey, M.P.S.
Proprietor.

°® Prescriptions ® Medicinals

® Toilet and Cosmetic
Requirements

® Film Processing

We Deliver

Supplies
w

! Devon Street,
» New Plymouth.

Phone 5985.

Thomas Avery
| & Sons

Educational

For All Your Sporting Requirements
Consult The Experts

Quality Equipment — After Sales Service
Expert Advice From The Sports Specialists

D. V. SUTHERLAND LTD

21-23 Devon Street East,
New Plymouth — Phone 84012
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E VAN BEERS MOTOHS E

europa MOTUROA — BREAKWATER ROAD, europa
NEW PLYMOUTH

FOR

® Qils and Accessories

e | ubrication and Checks
®* “A” Grade Repairs

® New Tyres and Recaps
e Used Cars

TRY US FOR SERVICE

Your Friendly Europa Station

LHTEHTITTR T HTO T T U T R R T T R T
TR O T T T T T

USED CAR
PARTS at

Van Beers Auto Parts

LIMITED
BREAKWATER ROAD — NEW PLYMOUTH

Car Dismantlers
All Makes And Models

Phone 87252 . . . Phone 87252
New Plymouth




Fresh Bake

% Pies % Bread % Buns

Delivered Fresh Every Day

A member of Quality Bakers
New Zealand Ltd
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PLAN YOUR TOMORROW . . .

BECAUSE THAT'S WHERE YOU’LL SPEND THE
REST OF YOUR LIFE.

BUYING LIFE INSURANCE IS PART OF THE E
WORLD WE LIVE IN — IT TOO HAS TO BE :
PLANNED. | CAN HELP YOU IN THAT ¢
PLANNING. ‘

IAN McGILL |

Agent For:—

NATIONAL MUTUAL LIFE i

34A Brooklands Road, New Plymouth
Phone: Private 33513 — Business 80599 {

“GET IT STRAIGHT FROM NATIONAL MUTUAL’’

Natlonal B

Make National Priced |
your From

first choice. $895 |
Have a 8 models |
home trial. to choose
from. |

See us now, you could quahfy for ourno |
deposit plan and the 5 year warranty. :

Walsh’s Of Waitara

[
{
Phone 7227 or After Hours 8578 Waitara, 89049 New Plymouth i




